.




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 53703 » (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 21, 2001 Joint Committee on Finance Paper #500

State Centers -- Budget Reductions to Reflect CIP IA Placements Made During
the 2001-03 Biennium (DHFS -- Care and Treatment Facilities)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 383, #1]

CURRENT LAW

- Funding for the state Centers for the Developmentally Disabled ("Centers") is reduced
following each placement made under the community integration program (CIP IA). The
reduction is equal to $190 per day following a placement from any of the Centers. Base
reductions to the Centers’ budget are made as part of the biennial budget process to reflect

piag':em'e:r_zts made during the previous biennium.

GOVERNOR

Delete $6,192,500 PR annually and 92.24 PR positions, beginning in 2001-02, to reflect
the relocation of residents from the Centers into community settings under CIP IA during the
1999-01 biennium. The following annual adjustments would be made at each Center (a)
Central Center, -$1,432,300 PR and -30.18 PR positions; (b) Northern Center, -$2,585,000 PR
and -23.71 PR positions; and (c) Southern Center, -$2,175,400 PR and -38.35 PR positions.
Reductions in funding and staff are due to the relocation of 54 residents from the Centers during
1999-00 and a projected 37 residents that will be placed during the 2000-01 fiscal year.

DISCUSSION POINTS

L In 1999-00, there were 54 relocations from the Centers under the CIP IA program.
The Governor’s budget assumed that that would be 37 relocations in the 2000-01 fiscal year.
However, between July 1, 2000 and April 30, 2001, only 27 individuals were relocated (net of two
returnees) from the Centers under CIP IA. DHFS staff indicate that there are no planned placements

Health and Family Services - Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #500) Page 1



B for the last two months Of. this "ﬁS'CZIll: Yeér :

-2, Although there may be some reiocauons in the last two months of t}us ﬁscal year,
base :fundmg for the Centers can be reduced to reflect any additional placements in 2000-01, as part

- of the next biennial budget. When a CIP 1A placement occurs, a Center is required to reduce its -

expendlmres to reflect that piacement although the reduction to the DHFS base fundmo 18 made as
paﬂ of the next biennial budget. o :

- 3 Based on thxs mformauon there would only be 81 relocations in this biennium,

rather than 91 as. assumed in the Gavemor S budget Consaquenﬂy, the - ameunt of funding deleted

C]]? IA costs uuder medicai ass:stance (MA) wﬂl be Iess than ongmally budgeted under the
Governor’s recommendation. - Because the CIP 1A reduction rate and the CIP IA placcmeni rate are
equal the overali effcct on GPR costs under MA is cost neutral '

> 4 Based en the revased est;mate of 27 o IA placcments in 200()-91 funding and :
posmons in the bﬂ} sheuld be: mcreasf:d by these amounts in-each year: (a) $2,200 PR and 1.58 PR -
positions for Ccntra} Cen:er {b) $138 700 PR and -3.48 PR positions at Northcrn Center; and (c)_
$552,600 PR and 3.59 PR positions at Southern Center. In total, the bill should be modified to
provide an addmona} $693,500 PR and 1.69 PR positions annually for the 2001-03 biennium. The
addition of $693,500 PR annuaﬁy for the Centers would require a con'espondmg increase in funding .

+ for MA benefits of $286 1{)0 GPR and 3407 466 FED in 2001*02 and $287 800 GPR and $405 7{}0 _
"FE}B m 2{}92-(}03 R :

.5 Thc statutes specxfy the tota} amount’ of ‘the ﬁ.mdsng reductlon for each’ CiP iA'

R placement but do not speclfy how the fundmg should be’ allocated between salanﬁs fnng&: benefits,
R fsupphcs and services and the number of positions that should be deleted. However, the allocation

of the ﬁmdmg reduction affects future funding for the Centers. If too much fundmg is reduced from
the Centers’ fringe benefits bndg&t then standard biennial budget bill ad}ustments such as full

- funding. of frmge benefits, may restore a portion of the reduction in the pext biennium. As a resuit

it 1s zmpoﬂant that the aliocatmn ()f the reductxon reﬂect the actuai costs of that ztem

- 6 | ’I“ne aﬁcscaucm (Bf the CIP reducnons for piacements made in 1999~00 is based on; {a)_ _

the actual per resident expend;tures for food and vanable nonfood costs in 1999-00; (b} the actuai
fringe rate expenanced by the Centers in 1999-00 (39 7%); and {c) the actual average salary level
for the group of positions that were identified for CIP reductions in I999~60 that would produce the

needed total salary fundmg reduction. Since actual expenditures for 2000-01 are not yet available
and the specific positions that will be eliminated have not yet been identified, the allocation of the
CIP reductions for placements made in 2000-01 uses the same amounts of rates as was allocated for
the reductions for the 1999-00 placements, except that the food and variable nonfood expenditure
amounts are inflated .to 200001, consistent wﬁh mﬂatxon rates used for’ budgenng for the 20{}1433

“biennium.

Page 2 Health and Family Services - Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #500)




MODIFICATION

Modify the bill by increasing the Centers’ budget by $693,500 PR and 4.15 PR positions
annually to reflect a reestimate of the number of CIP IA placements that will be made from the
Centers in the 2000-01 fiscal year. In addition, increase funding for MA benefits by $286,100 GPR
and $407,400 FED in 2001-02 and $287,800 GPR and $405,700 FED in 2002-003 to support the
increase in PR funding of the Centers. (This MA funding increase will be offset by a reduction in
estimated CIP IA expenditures as part of the MA base estimate to reflect fewer CIP IA placements.)

Modification GPR FE PR TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $573,200 $813,100 $1,387.000 $2,774,000
2002-03 POSITIONS (Change to Bill) 0.00 0.00 1,69 1.69

% BURKE
DECKER
MOORE

- SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

| GARD

“KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

2Rz
PP oD rrn

TZzZz2EzZzz
PE PP E> e

AYE

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #500) Page 3



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 53703 « (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 21, 2001 ~ Joint Committee on Finance Paper #501

~ Drug, Food, Medical and Other Variable Costs
(DHFS -- Care and Treatment Facilities)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget S.ummary:.Page 383, #4]

CURRENT LAW

The Division of Care and Treatment Facilities (DCTF) operates seven institutions: (a)
the three state Centers for the Developmentally Disabled ("Centers"); (b) the two state Mental
Health Institutes (MHIs); (c) the Wisconsin Resource Center (WRC); and (d) the Sand Ridge
Secure Treatment Center (SRTC). The Centers are supported by program revenue (PR)
transferred from the medical assistance (MA) beneﬁts appropriation and are supported on a 41%
' GPR/59% FED basis. “The WRC and SRSTC are funded by GPR. The two MHIs are funded by
a combination of GPR and PR. The PR funding for the MHIS is supported by severai sources,
including payments by counties and MA.

- Base drug, food, medical and other variable funding for these seven institutions is
$19, 589 100 (510,159,200 GPR and $9,429,900 PR). Of the $9,429,900 PR, approximately
$3,297,200 is sx;pported by GPR MA funds.

GOVERNOR

Provide $314,800 ($183,500 GPR and $131,300 PR) in 2001-02 and $1,780,700
(31,145,500 GPR and $635,200 PR) in 2002-03 to fund projected increases in the costs of food
(-$117,100 GPR and $118,200 PR in 2001-02 and $42,400 GPR and $164,300 PR in 2002-03)
and variable nonfood costs, such as medical care, drugs, clothing and other supplies ($300,600
GPR and $13,100 PR in 2001-02 and $1,103,100 GPR and $470,900 PR in 2002-03) for persons
who receive care at the Centers, the MHIs, the WRC and the SRTC.

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #501) Page 1



DISCUSSION POINTS

1. Budgctmg the appropriate amounts for food, drug, medical costs and other vanabie
items is de;:c_ndent on a number of other estimates, such as the projected mix of populations at the -
MHIs between GPR- and PR-supported patients and the number of CIP IA relocations from the
Centers in ’?0{}0»01 Funding in the bill for food, drugs and other variable items should be adjusted

““to reflect more recent data on the populations served by these facilities. In addition, several
a_ssump_nons regarding projected . inflationary cost increases differ from those used by the
administration. '

2. Oﬂﬁ change that has a significant effect is that the projected population for
Winnebago MHI is ‘reduced to 285 in'2001-02 and 290° fer the purpose of projecting drug and other_ _
variable nonfood costs. A second change is that the drug and other variable non-food cost increases
for Southern Center are reduced to reflect a CIP IA reduction in that area. More significant changes
that produced higher costs included increases in the projected populations for the Centers wﬁh _
respect to non«food costs and shghﬂy mgher mﬂatron estimates for medical services. =

3. The attachment lists, by institution, the base budget, the GOVGH‘EOI‘S '
recommendatzons and the current estimates. Changes in the PR funding for the MHIs and the state
Centers affect MA costs. The net effect is to decrease funding for MA benefits by $27,000 GPR'
and $38,400 FED in 2001-02 and by $51,100 GPR and $72,000 FED in 2002-03.

MODIFICATION

o Modxfy the Governor’s recommcndaﬁon by reducmg funding in the bill by $319 0{}0
- {$236.700 GPR and $82,300 PR) in 2001-02 and $299,500- ($172,000 GPR and $127,500 PR) in
" 2002-03 for food and variable nonfood costs at DCTF institations. Tn addition, reduce the MA
“benefits funding by $27,000 GPR and $38,400 FED in 2001~{}2 and by $51,100 GPR and $72 OGO
FED in 2002-03 to reflect these changes.

Modification . - GPR FED PR TOTAL

- 2001-03 FUNDING (Change to ill) - $486,800 - $110,400 - 3208,800 - $807,000

L L L o o € L L LI

k ZzzzzrzZzz ZZZZZZZE @
) <
.)“" O
P 9
w9 Zzx W Bxa :
o EEEE5335 eiisegls o
o §8of'§‘”<$ <§_x:<::>:::0 >
E BoEwnaza BXIATITEO <

i
#F
£

Page 2 Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #501)




ATTACHMENT
Food and Variable Non-Food Costs DCTF Institutions
Base Governor Reestimate Change to Govemgr
Funding 2001-02 2002-03 200102 2002.03 200102 2002-03
VARIARLE NON-FOOD
Mendota GPR $1,492,100 $1,628,200 $1,736,000 $1.604.400 § 1,744,100 -$23.800  $8100
PR 488,200 731,500 779,900 718,900 781,400 12,600 1,500
‘ Total 1,980,300 2,359,700 2,515900 2323300 2,505,500 36,400 9,600
Winnebago GPR 1,426,200 1459,100 1,578,900 1301200 1432900 -137,900 -145,000
PR 868,500 1,243,000 1,345,000 1,197,700 1,318,900 45300  -26,100
Total 2,294,700 2,702,100 2923900 2498900 2,751,800 -203,200 -172,100
WRC GPR 2,223,700 2439200 2,616,600 2407500  2.596,000 231,600 -20,600
Sand Ridge GPR 2,771,700 2,687.800 3,085,300 2,687,800 3,085,300 0 0
Central Center PR 2,494,500 2,614,500 2,795,700  2,718300 2,862,500 103,800 66,800
Northern Center PR 1,324,100 1456,700 1,536,300 1,522,900 1,595,700 66200 59,400
Southern Center PR 2614300 1,757,000 _1,803.600 _1.557.400 _1.587.700 -199.600 -215.900
Total GPR $7,913,700 $8,214,300 $9.016,800 $8,001,000 $8,858.300 -$213,300 -5158,500
Total PR 7,789,600 7.802.700 _8.260,500 _ 7715200 _8.146.200 87,500 -114.300
TOTAL $15,703,300 36,017,000 $17,277,300 $15,716200 $17.004.500 -$300,800 -$272,800
FOOD
Mendota GPR $329,900 $331,100  $340400  $345600  $361,600 $14,500  $21,200
PR 102,800 148,700 153,000 154,800 162,000 6,100 9,000
Total 432,700 479,800 493,400 500400 523,700 20600 30300
Winnebago GPR 201,600 260,900 268,400 232,900 243,800 28000 24,600
- : PR 155,900 222,300 228,600 214400 224,400 7900 4200
"Total 357,500 483,200 497,000 447300 468,100 -35900  -28,900
WRC GPR 668,500 613,400 630,900 603,600 620,800 -9.8 -10,100
_SandRidge . . GPR. . 1,045,500 923,000 1,048200 923000 1048200 Nt I
" Central Center “PR ‘518,000 518400 532,400 543800 548,400 25400 16,000
Northern Center PR 365,600 323,400 331,000 343,900 347,300 20500 16,300
Southern Center PR 498.000 545700 559.600 506,800 509300 -38900 _.50.300
Total GPR $2,245,500 $2,128400 $2287.500 52,105,000 $2,274.400 -$23.400 -$13,500
Total PR 1,640,300 1.758.500 _1.804.600 1763700 1791400 3200 -13.200
TOTAL $3,885,800 $3,886.900 $4,002,500 $3,868,700 $4,065,800 -$18,200  -$26,700
TOTAL — ¥OOD & NON-FOOD
Mendota GPR $1,822,000 $1.959,300 $2.076400 $1,850,000 $2,105,700 59,300 $29,300
PR S91,000 880,200 932,900 873,700 943,500 -6,500 10,600
Total 2,413,000 2,839,500 3,000,300 2823700 3,049,200 -I5,800 39900
Winnebago GPR 1,627,800 1720000 1,847,300 1,534,100 1,676,600 -183,900 -170,700
PR 1,024,400 1463300 1573600 1412100 1,543,300 53200 -30,300
Total 2,652,200 3185300 3420900 2946200 3,219,900 2239100 -201,000
WRC GPR 2,892,200 3,052,600 3247500 3,011,100 321680 41,500  -30,700
Sand Ridge GPR 3,817,200 3,610,800 4,133,500 3610800  4,133.500 0 0
Central Center PR 3,012,500 3,132,900 3328100 3262100 3410900 129200 82,800
Northern Center FR 1,689,700 1,780,100 1,867.300 1866800 1,943,100 86,700 75,800
Southern Center PR 3112300 2302700 2363200 2064200 2006900 238300 -266.300
Total GPFR $10,159,200  $10,342,700 $11,304,700 $10,106,000 $11,132,200 -$236,700 -$172,000
Total PR 9 429 900 9,561,200 10065100 9478900 9.937.600 -82300 -127.500
TOTAL $19,589,100 519903900 $21,369.800 $19,584.900 $21,070,300 -$319,000 -$299,500

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #501) Page 3



Legislative Fiscal Burean
One East Mai_n,__Sui_te 301 - Madlson, W1 53703+ {608)__ 2__66—3847 * Fax; (608) 267-6873 -

“May 21,2001~ Joint Committee oii'_Fi_na'r_zée R Paper #502

Superv;sed and Canditlenal Release
(DHFS -- Care and Treatment Facihtles)

{LFB 2001~03 Budget Summary Page 384 #7}

WE’@ ﬁ ?\ A3 A
- CI}RRENT LA‘W ggaf g “}éﬁ{ {,;Uf’z%‘g
| Under the condztzonal release progmm, the I)epartment of Hea.lth and Fanuly Services
.(DHFS} contracts for cennnumty—based services for persons. who have been found not “guilty by
. reasons of mental disease’ or defect and elther dlrectly placed on conditional release by the court

or condmonaily released from the state’s Mental Health Institutes.  Through the first 10 months
_ __of lhzs ﬁscal yca:r there has %een an average of 244 persens on condinonal reiease S

The superwsed reiease program serves: mdmdua}s who have been comrmtted as sexually
vmiﬂnt persons (8VPs) and who have been released by the court to community-based treatment
under the superv:zsxen of DHFS. Currentiy, there are eight 1nd:1v1duafis on supervxsed release.

. The condmonai and supervzsed reiease programs ‘are supported by the same biennial
appropnat;on 1In 2000-01, $4,473,800 GPR is budgeted to support’ these programs mcludmg
$4,060,300 GPR budgeted in-Act 9 and $413,500 GPR’ approved by the Committee at its April
24, 2001, s. 13.10 meeting. Since both programs are supported:by the same appropriation,
DHFS can fund unanticipated costs for one program from surplus funds budgeted for the other
program. In addition, since the programs are supported by a biennial appropriation,
unanticipated costs in one year of the biennium can be funded with unspent funds budgeted in
the other year of the biennium.

GOVERNOR

Provide $572,400 GPR in 2002-03 to: (a) lease a transitional 10-bed housing facility in
southern Wisconsin for sexually violent persons on supervised release ($482,400 GPR); and (b)

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #502) Page 1



fund projected increases in’the cost of prowdmg services to persons on condmonai and
supervxsed re}ease ($9€} 009 GPR). :

As part of its pmpesed 2001-03 capital budget the Building Commission has
-, recemmended that $1,295,500 in general fund supported borrowing be provided to construct a -
commumty«bascd resxdent;a} facility (CBRF) for a transitional halfway house to serve up to 12
mdlwciuals on superwsed release. . This facility won}d be a 6,500 square feet, single story
structure ‘that would include nine mchwdual bedroems two apartment units, dining, recreation
and suppert areas for up to i2 residents, staff offices and-a counselor station. The facility would
be dﬁSignﬁd for .pesmhie.fiﬁt_i%re_.@XPa%%S_m for up to 20-patients. .

DISCUSSION POZ{NTS )

Current Programs

e .' 1 {)HFS contracts for serv;ces provmled unéer the condmonal and supervised rclease _:
f;":programs Currently, there are $ix mgmna} contractors (Dane County WCS-Miwaukee 'ACC-Fox

"';Vaﬂey,,, LSS—Ngrthem LSS-Westam -and WCS- Southeast} that -provide oversight, case

managament and treatment services for persons on conditional release. In 2000-01, $3;550.300 is
budgeted for these contracts. ‘Because of the small number of persons on supervised release, DHFS
_contracts with mdmdual prewders for services undcr that program In addﬂ:zon DHFS contracts
: ___pa:ole agents T}ns conﬁact is budgstcd a}: $433 000 in- ZGGG 01 and mcludes superwswn of 3
: md;vz,duals on condmonal and superwsed reicase : -

_ﬁ"" g A pomon of the costs of provadmg semces o persons on condmonal rciieas& is
;ﬁmded from thxrd parties, such as medical assistance, and from income that program clients may' s
have. The contracted agencies are requzred 10" pursue these ihxrd-party payments before billing
DHFS for the cost of services.

3.  The.costs of the conditional and supervzscd zrelaase pmgrams have increased over

 time. due fo; (a) the steady .increase in the number of persons on conditional release; and (b)

.increases in thf: cost-of services per client. Table 1 provides annual caseload and cost information
for the program for state fiscal years 1996-97 through 2000-01.

Page 2 Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #502)




TABLE 1

Conditional and Supervised Release Programs
“Program Costs and Clients Served §
Fiscal Years 1996-97 through 2000-01

Average
B . : _ Estimated Annual
o 1996««97 1997-98 199899 = 1999-00 2000-01 Increase
Program Costs o R . _
Conditional Release Provider Contracts $2,128.400 $2.364 000 $2,938,800 $3.088,900 53,213,000
DOC Contract. 100,600 0 154,600 -~ 265,000 370,500
Supervised Release Provider Cent:racts 23,600 64,500 224:500 357400 331000
Total $2,252,600 $2.428,500 $3,317,900 $3,711,300 $3,914,500
Percent increase over previous year 18% . 366% 11.9% 5.5% 14.8%
Number of Clients s R S
Conditional Release 220 229 233 - 240 246
Percent increase over previous year ©4.2% 2.5% 2.1% 2.5%  28%
Supervised Release 4 5 8 9 8
Percent increase over previous year 25.0% . 60.0% .. 12.5% -11.1%  18.9%
Average Cost Per Person Per Year _
Conditional Release {(excludes DOC contract) - $9,674  $10.308 $12506 ~ $12,870 - $13,061
Percent increase over previous year : 6.6% 213% 0 29% 0 15% 8%
Supervised Release (excludes DOC contract)  $5,893  $12902  $28063  $39,711  $41375
Percentiincrease over previous year - : co 1190% . 117.5% 41.5% 42% 62.8%
- 4. Table I mdacates that, over the last four years, total program costs have increased at

an annual average rate of 14.8%. The number of persons on conditional release has increased at an
+ average annual rate of 2.8%, and the number of persons on supervised release has increased from
four in 1996-97 to eight currently. The average cost of serving clients has increased significantly --
a 7.8% annual average increase for cenémonal releasc chents and a 62. 8% annual average increase
for supervised release clients.

5. The state has limited opportunities to control costs under these programs. The state
is responsible for providing services to. persons on conditional and supervised release, and courts,
rather than DHFS, detemnne whether a person is piaced on conditional release or supervised
release. If anticipated cost increases are not prov;dcd in the biennial budget, it is unlikely that the
addmonai costs wzﬁ be avoided, since this i ismot a d:screnonary service. DBFS would likely submit
arequest under s. 13.10 if budgeted funds were not safﬁcxeni to meet the costs of these programs.

6. Given recent trends, it may be prudent to anticipate and budget for some growth in
costs for the condmonal release program Given past trends it may be appropriate to budget

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #502) Page 3



funding for the program based on a 2.5% pro;ected growth rate in the number of clients and
pro_}ected average cost mcrease of 3% _

7. I is verv dx:fﬁcult te pmgcct costs and par&mpatmn in the supervised reieass _
program. --Costs per client: TOse: d:ramaucaily bﬁtween 1996-97 and 1999-00, but appeared to level -
off in 2000-01. Also, the numbfcr of persons on suparvxsad release actually declined in 2000-01
~ from the previous yea:r as some clients were returned to institutions. However, it is likely that the
number- of persons on supervised release will increase, ‘because as persons at Sand Ridge progress
ﬂm;ugh the treatment program; there may bc more persons that would be found by the court to be
ready for supervzsed release. Currenﬁy, there are four. patients that the courts have: ordered to be
placed on superwsed reiease, but DHFS has not yet found a suitable placement.” Tt may be
reasenab}e to prov:de for growth to 10 persons in 2()61-02 and 14 persons in 2002-03; and allow for
a 3% annual mcrease m avcrage servzce costs ' :

“'8' Based on- the assumpuons descnbed abovc th& costs for the conchtzonal and._'--_

supemsed reiease . programs _are projected to increase to “$4,199,900 GPR in -2001-02 :and - i

$4,501,000 ‘GPR in 2002-03; This would be an increase of $139,600 GPR in 2001-02 and $440.700 b
GPR in 2002-03 from: the base, which is’ $490 300 more than the fundmg prowded in the bill for the
2001~ 03 bzenmum _

9. Because the condmonai and supervised release programs have been operating on an
accrual basis, it .13 possible to obtain ‘one-time savings by moving to a cash-basis system so that
§}HFS wcnid not-encumber. funds fer bills: that arrive after the’ ﬁnd of the fiscal year for services -
prcwded in that fiscal year.” Insteaci ‘the laggmg bilis would be paid from’ the following years
appropnanon as s done under the mcdlcal assmtam:e prooram _

o wy 10 Sect:on 16 52(6} of the statutes dlrects the Depaﬂment of Adrmmstranon to requn'e' o
agencxes to budget contracts on an a.c:cruai basis by encumbering funds for the expected costs of
_ services received but not paid in.the current fiscal year. Ifthe. Committee wanted to move to a cash-
basis for the conditional and supervzsed rclease pregram section 16. 52{6) of the statutes. could be
_ amended te speczﬁcaiiy exciude ﬂns pregram frcm the accruai requzrement e

B The appropnaﬂon f@r condlnonal and supervxscd mlease couid be reduced by
$490, 3(}0 on a one-time basis if the: program was budﬁeted on a cash b3315 .

Transmonal Kousmg Fa(:liity

12. The bill includes $482 4(}0 GPR in 20{}2—03 for IDH_FS to lease a transmonal 10~bed
‘housing facility in southeastem Wxscansm for SVPS on supervised release In addmon, the
Building Commission approve:d the Bepanmem s request for $1,295,500 in gcneral fund suppeztcd

“borrowing to’ construct a comum{y»based residential fac1hty (CBRF) for a transﬁmnal halfway
house to serve up to 12 individuals on supervised release.

13.  DHFS indicates’ that thxs transmonai facﬂlty wcuici be izcensad as a CBRF and has
indicated its desire to locate the facility in a non-residential area in southeastern Wisconsin. If the

Page 4 Health and Family Services -~ Care:and Treatment Facilities (Paper #502)




facility were constructed, DHFS would contract with a provider to operate it.

14, The Governor’.proposal to build and contract for:the operation of this facility is
.mtended to. address a problem DHFS has finding community” placements for individuals on
_ _---supe:rvzsed release. -DHFS cites one example of-a person-who was-ordered by a court to be- placed

- on supervised release in.1994, but for whom DHFS has not yet found a placement. For some cases,
DHFS has. ‘been charged with .contempt-of-court - and- has -had' to ‘demonstrate that it is doing
everything it can do to implement the community placement. The Departmcnts request and the
provision -of funding for a- u'ansmonal fac111ty can demonstrata the states cffort to place persons
ordered for supervzsad reiease : SRR

_ ..15, _ DHFS has been succcssful in ﬁndang a placement fer a few h;ghnnsk individuals.
For examplc the Department has used a correctional ‘halfway house for housing a higher-risk
patient. - However, there are only a limited number -of ‘halfway houses in the ‘state, and there is
demand from the bepartment of Corrections for use: of these facilities. In addition, & facility that is
_ dedzcated to servmg cmly SVPs may be ablc to. prcv;de abetter and more cost effectwe program

1 6, T the state is centmuaﬁy unable 10 campiy with court orders for supervzsed release,
it is possﬂaie that eventually courts would find that an individual’s constitutional rights are being
violated, and may, as a consequence, order that person to be released completely from custody.
Also, it is possible that a court could find that the state’s sexually violent person law is
unconstitutional if it ‘continually fails-to pmvide the appropriate level of confinement.

_ 17. .. A-second argument for funcimg the transitional facility is that such a facility can
provide an intermediate step before a less-restrictive placement is made in the community. The
transitional: faczhty can provide' a:more secure setting 1o test the individuals reaction to a Jess-

“restrictive setting, and can beneﬁt form econozmes of scale in prowdmg secunty and treatment due -
to housing a number of similar mdwxdua}s in one 1ocatxon o

18.  DHFS estimates that it would cost between $90000 and $135 000 annually to
provide eqmvalent security and services for a patient who is placed in independent supervised
apartment living, compared to the transitional facility. When the department housed a higher-risk
patient in a correctional halfway house aéone the cost was $135,000 annually. The cost per patient
decreased to $100,000 annually when two persons on supervzseci release were living in this halfway
house. The Department estimates that the annual cost per patient for the proposed transitional
facility would be approximately $84.000. This figure does not include the debt service costs of
building the facility.

19.  If a 20-year bond for $1,295,500 at a 5% interest raté.were issued, the annual debt
service costs would be approximately $100,000.

20. DHES intends to include alarmed doors and windows in the facility, as well as a
control desk that can view all access points to the facility. Clients would receive treatment at the
transitional facility.

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #502) Page 5



Treatment Status.of Institutionalized SVPs

2%, - . The: importance of creating-and operaung the transitional facility depends on the
number of pstenual patients that might be’ ff;mnd byacourt to be appmpriate for supervised release.
Although a.court could order a- supervzsed release: piacement at any stage of the treatment program
depending-on mdzvzdual circumstances, persons  who have worked through all of ‘the progressive
: ._phases of the treatment: pmgram would be: most hkeiy to be crdered mto superv;sed reiease '

_22._ The main treatment program for mstxtutmnahzcd SVPS has four main- phases and

“two ps:}tem;al subsequent phases that continue the treatment to achieve adchtional 1isk ‘reduction.
The Department would expect. that a pat;ent would have to complete the fcur main phases before

they - would-be ready for. supervascd release.: However, complmcn of the four main phases may not

be sufficient to warrant supervised release if there has not been sufficient risk reduction, based on

individualized assessment. - In addition, there are two specialty programs’ which adapts the’ pragram o

 for two groups: (a): deveiopmemaﬂyimemaﬂy disabled; and'(b) persons who are highly destructive
(cogmtzve behawor intervention). The group that i is most Iﬂceiy to be ready for supervised release is -
thc rolhng or extended gronps o

TABLE 2

Status m Treat?xiéﬁt Pr_ogrm of Persons Committed as Sexually Violent Persons

“Numberin -~ Number Wiiting
Progg@g,_a to Enter Program
: Mam Treatment Program B B |
1. "Orientation oo : 7 . e
2. Enhanced Thinking Skills ' 10 26
3. Corrective ’I‘hmkmg _ 20 8
4 Core” R I 5
5. Rolling I - 0 13
: 6. .Extended R 0
..Specxalty Programs ' : '
Developmentally/Mentally Disabled 26 6
Cognitive Behavior Intervention e 18
Others
Refuse Treatment 51
Total 180 58

Determining Supervised Release Placements

23. A factor that may be important for the decision to establish a transitional facility is

Page 6 Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #502)




the process for determining who is placed-on supervised release, as well as the commumty
notifications requirements when a placement is made.

24. . Each year an individual committed as an SVP is evaluated and the court reviews that
- evaluation to decide if supervised release is appropriate for that person.” Local district attorneys can
participate in the court review and can argue against supervised release. The attorney for the patient
can hire an outside evaluator to support their case for supervised release. If a court decides that a
patient should be placed under supervised release, the Department has 45 days to set up a plan for
supervised release. The plan must be reviewed and approved by the court :

25. Once the plan for supervxsed reiease is dcveloped and ap;:roved by the court, the
Department, as. required by state law, must notify the local sheriff and police of the planned
placement and must provide a risk profile of that person. The local police ‘decide the appropriate
level of notification based on their assessment of the level of risk. They can provzde no commumty
or nexghborhood notification if they decide that the risk is low. -

State Law on Cltmg a CBRF

26. Another factcar that may mﬂuence the decxsmn to fund the transitional facility is the
process and restrlctlons that appiy to citing ﬂ’llS type of facility.

27.  DHFS has indicated that the transitional facduy would be established as a CBREF for
" mental health.” All of the halfway houses used by the Department of Corrections are Tlicensed as
CBRFs. Aduit family homes can only serve up to four persons, and residential care apartment
complexes require individual apartments. Any other type of licensed residential facﬁ:ty such as an
: mpaneni hesp;tal or nursmg home have more extensive staffmo reqmements

28. State 1aw mcludes a number of specxai prowsmns relatmg to estabhshmg a CBRF.
Section 59.69(15)(b) of the statutes raquzres that community living arrangements (which include
CBRFs, foster homes, and adult’ famﬂy homcs) must be permitted in each mummpahty without
restriction as to the number of facﬂmes, so long as the total capamty of the commumty living
arrangements does not exceed 25 or 1% of the municipality’s populaﬁon, whichever is greater. If the
capacity -of  the ~comumunity living arrangements m the mumcxpahty }:caches that total, the
municipality may prohibit additional community living arrangements from locatmg in the
municipality. This restriction of 25 or 1% also applies to individual aldermanic districts in a city.
Agents of a facility may apply for an exception to this requirement, and such exceptions may be
granted at the discretion of the municipality. State law also prohlbzts the establishment of any
comrm;mty living arrangement within 2,500 feet or any lesser distance established by an ordinance
of the mumcapahty of any other such facility. Agem:s of the facility may apply for an exception to
this requ:rement and exceptions may be granted at the discretion of the municipality.

29.  Although the court case is still active, it appears that limitations on the placemen{ of
a CBRF may be superceded in the case of facilities housing disabled persons, based on the Fair
Housing Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). A CBREF, housing disabled persons,

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities {Paper #502) Page 7



e suad the. mumc;palmes of. Greenﬁeld and Graendaie because 1t was refused a vanance from the

o '2 SOO feet hrmt

3 ;3_0.‘ B (5 is ancartmn Whether thc ADA or the Fair Housmg Act would apply to persens
__ --..-undf:r supervased rclease Perscng ‘committed tnder Chapter 980 are found to have a mental
.disorder, but this is not the same as amental illness. Eisahlhty under the ADA'i is'defined as havmg
a physmai Or: meniaj 1mpmrmem that subst&nnaiiy limits one or more major life activities.” The
- ADA spcci_fies that 'the tenn "disability" does not include ". pedoph:lxa sor other sexual behavmr-

disorders." Mthcugh «a-mumber of ' the. persons- committed: as a’ sexuaﬁy violent persen are.
dcvelopmentaliy chsabied or mentally d:sabied many are hxgh funcuonmg mdmduals

e -L-Bl The statutes speczfy that a commumty lmng arrangement W11:h a capamty of nine to
_15 persons that meets the other: restrictions (1% and 2, 500 feet restncnons) and is hcenseci or

: operated undar the authonty of DHFS 18 enuﬂed tolocate in any residential area except areas zoned N

_ 'exciusweiy for. smg}e-famﬂy or twa—:fmﬂy res;dences except that not less than eleven’ months nor
- more than 13 months after initial licensure and. every year thereaﬁer, the common councﬂ or m}lage

o or town boa:d may ‘make a determination as to the effect of the community living anangemcnt on

the health, safety or welfare of- the remdents of the: mumczpaiﬁy If it is found to be a threat to the
o heallh safety or ’wcifaz'c the mumcxpahty may order the connnumty hvmg arrangement to cease
operatmn unless spemal zoning permission is obtained. Such an"order would be subject to judicial
review. . Municipalities are authorized- to grant spec:iai zoning. per:mssmn at its discretion for
'cormnumty livin 'axrangem -Wzth a capacxty c)f mnf: 1o 15 _persons to. locate in areas, zoncd
B _excius ' eiy fof single -1 _ . .

o 320 State law reiat:eng to ;:he kcensuze of CBRFs mclndes two rcqmrements that involve
y g_.':.nouf" cati¢ n;of the 1 ""al cormnum ' 'Pnor o zmuai hcensure of a CBRF the apphcant for hcensure [

must- make' a _goc}d faith effort to. establish a commumty adwsery committee consisting of

_ 'representatwes rom' the proposed CBRF the nexghborhood in which the proposed CBRF will be
B :lecated and a -Eocaft unit of gcvemmeﬂt _The purpc)se of the comnnttee is to serve as a forum. for
' _commnmcauon for those ‘persons zntarested in the proposed CBRE. Any committee that is
'estabhshed is requimd to continue in exzstence after licensure to make recannnendanons about the
' zmpact of the CBRF on the ne1ghborhoad DI—IFS 1s requzrcd 0 detennme comp}iance wzth th:is
rcqmrcmﬁnt b:}th before aad after xmﬂa} hcensure e -

33, SI-EFS is’ also requzred within' 10 workmg days after rccezpt of an apphcamn for
initial” hcensurc of a CBRF, to notify the mumczpal planmng commass;on or other appropriate
‘agency, if there is 10 plannmg commission, of receipt of the apphcauon 'DHFS must. request that
‘the planmng comiission or agency send ‘o 'DHEFS, ‘within 30 days, a descnpﬁon ef any specific
hazards, which may affect the health, and safety of the residents of the CBRF No hcense may be
granted to a CBRF until the 30-day period has explred or until DHFS receives the response,
whxchevcr is soomer. :

Page 8 ‘Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Papeér #502)




Funding Level for the Transitional Facility

34, The Governor’s budget would provide $482,400 GPR for the operation of the
transitional facility in 2002-03. This amount of fundmg would support approximately eight months
- of operation for 10 persons.-Since it will'take time to c1te the famhty and to build it, funding for this
number of months may be: approprzate '

35. It is uncertain whether the court wou}d order ﬁnough persons on supervised release
to use the funding provaded in the bill, since the number of persons on supervised release has not
changed significantly over. the last two years. Currently, there .are four persons that have been
ordered to be placed on supervised release by a court, but DHFS has not been able to find a suitable
placement. There are 13 institutionalized SVPs that are waiting to enter the fifth phase of the
treatment program (the extended phase), and have finished the four main components of the
treatment program “In addition, there currently are 48 SVPs in the fourth phase (CORE) .of the
treatment program. - The final decxsmn howevsr, on.a supervzsed placement will be made by the
court and will include an mdmduahzed assessrnent on the degree of risk that the individual poses in
such a placement and will not be hrmted to the progress in the treatment program.

36,  The staffing paitem upen wtnch the. estlmated operating cost for the facility is based
is a relatively enhanced level of staffing, and would include 1.50 psychologists, 2.0 social workers,
0.5 job coordmai:er and 16.5 residential counselors. The Department intends to continue the
 treatment program in thzs facﬂlty, and staff is needed to escoit clients to various activities, such as
appmntments farmiy vxszts or gobs as well as 1o ensure that the clients are remaining at a site
outside the famhty such as a job: Smce this would be the first transitional facility for SVPs, it is
«~ somewhat uncertain what the appropriate stafﬁng should be. However, given the high-risk nature: of
_ thzs grotp, it may. be prudent to allow for a more enhanced staffing: pattem m.ltlajly -Also, given

that the transitional facxhty would only be funded for eight months, DHFS would need to submit a
budget request in the next biennium to fully fund the operation. Since the operation of the facility
would be contracted out, annuahzed fundmg would not be part of astandard budget adjustment.

37. If, the Comnuttee wished to approve funding for the facility but reduce costs in the
2001-03 biennium, it could delay the starting date for operation of the facility. This decision may
be appropriate because there may be difficulties in finding a site for .the facility due to local
opposition, and as a result, it may take additional time before construction can begin. Also, in terms
of providing a system that will meet constitutional requirements, the important factor will be to
provide for the building of the facility and establishing an effective _program, rather than ensuring
that operation begin on a speczﬁc date. The drawback of delaying the start date is that DHFS may
have to resort to more expensive and less effective placements since the transitional facility would
not yet be available.

38. I funding is not provided for the transitional facility, it may be éppropziatc to

provide additional funding for individual placements under supervised release in 2002-03. An
additional $300,000 in 2002-03 could support two or three higher risk placements.

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #502) Page 9



ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

+-A. Funding of Condmonal and Supemsed Release Serwces

: ok Modlfy the Gevemors recemendatmn by increasing - fundmg in the bill by
$139 6{}(} GPR in 2001-02 and $350,700 GPR in 2002-03- for funding projected  increases in
contract costs for the condxtlonal and supervased reiea.se prcgrams

: Modiﬁcatmn T : V R GPR |

‘| 2001203 FUNDING {Change to sm) $490,300
2. Adopt the modlﬁcatmn In addztzon moéxfy current law to exempt the condmonai

‘and supervxsed release programs from the requxrement that reimbursement of contracts be operated
* on an accrual system, beginning in 2001-02: Reduce fundmg in the bill by $490 309 GPR for.the
2061-92 supervzsed and conchtmnal release programs to reﬂect th:s change a

B Transatmnai Housmg Facﬂzty "~ Operatmg Casts

Approve the Govcmors recommendanen to provzde: $482 400 GPR in 2002-03 to
iease a transztional 10-bed housing: facﬂlty in southern Wasconsm for sexuaily violent yersons on
supemsed relcase ’{’hxs fundmg level assumes a s{anmg date of N ovember 1, 2002 ' '

e Reduc:f: fundmg in the bﬂl by $120, 100: GPR in 2002—{)3 to leasc a transztlonal 10—
_ '-:5_;bed housmg faczl:ty, based on-a: January 1,2003, stan daze : :

) _A!ta.rnaﬂ?e”a?. B AR SRR GPR
| 200103 FUNDING (Change toBil) ~ -$120,100 |

Reduce fundmg in the bill by $240,900 GPR in 2002»(}3 to }ease a transztzona} 10-
bed- houszng fac111ty based ona Mazch 1,2003, start da:e '

Alternatwegé A ' GP#_
200103 FUNDING {Change ﬁo Bm;  -$240.900

4. Delete ftmding for a transitional facility but provide an additional $300,000 in 2002-
03 to support individual p}acsments under supervised release.

Aitematwe B4 ' o GPr |
2001*03 FUNQ!NG (Change 't() Blﬁ} - 182,400

Page 10 Health and Family Services - Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #502)




5. Delete funding for a transitional facility.

Alternative B5 GPR
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill - $482,400

Note: If funding for a transitional facility is deleted, then it may be

appropriate to delete authorization for general fund supported borrowing for
construction of the facility when the Committee considers the capital budget

recommendations.

Prepared by: Richard Megna

55

s

. BURKE

- ] DECKER
MOORE: -

. SHIBILSKI .

. PLACHE

~ WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH -

S 3:%\,»&

[GarD

© KAUFERT

° ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH

zzzzz@z;z @;zzzz;i-zz

> >D>E>>

Page 11

Health and Famiiy Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #502)



Senator Plache

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES -~ CARE AND TREATMENT FACILITIES

Supervised Release

Motiomn:

Move to prohibit placement of any person or persons on supervised release in a residential
facility or dwelling that is within 2,500 feet of another residential facility or dweilmg m which a

person or persons on supervised release are placed.

g

MO#

LBURKE Q N A
. MOORE g N A

SHIBILSKI N OOA
- IPLACHE N A
- WIRCH g N A
- DARLING N A
: WELCH Y N A

GARD o N a
KAUFERT é N A
ALBERS Y N oA
DUFF iﬁ\ N A
HUEBSCH { N A
HUBER ) N A
olelc Y\ N a

N,

AYE_L_NO 0 ABSC

Motion #349



Senator Plache

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES -- CARE AND TREATMENT FACILITIES

Supervised Release

Motion:

Move to prohibit placement of any person or persons on supervised release in a residential
facility or dwelling that is within 2,500 feet of another residential facility or dwelling in which is
placed a person or persons on supervised release or offenders on probation, parole or extended
supervision who are required to register as sex offenders under the state sex offender registry law

are placed.

¥

Mo

. LBURKE
" DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
|PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

REIZTZZzZzZ 2
Prr»rr»r»

GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
BUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

ZZ2zzzzzz
PE P rrpe

2%
X
Qg
v
Y

AYE %%? NG {ﬂ; ABS

Motion #799



Senator Burke

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES -- CARE AND TREATMENT FACILITIES
Conditional and Supervised Release

[Paper #502]

Motion:

~Move to pfohibit the construction of the transitional lfacﬂity_-described' in LFB Paper # 502 in
a county containing a city of the first class.

MO#

. { aurke
_ DECKER

MOORE
L SHIBILSKI
" PLACHE
. WIRCH
DARLING
. WELCH

I T A T e
ZZEZ2R2ZZ
B >PP>>P

GARD

© KAUFERT
~ ALBERS

© DUFF
WARD

. HUEBSCH

¢ HUBER
1 COGGS
4

R R e e
PZEZRZZE
e P PP PRPP

AYE NO____ABS

Motion #340



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madi;;on, WI 53703 = (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

Méy. 21 ; -;2001 - Joint Committee on Finance Paper #503
Mental Health Institutes -- Revised Funding Split
(DHFS -- Care and Treatment Facilities)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Surnmary: Page 386, #10]

CURRENT LAW

The two state Mental Health Institutes (MHIs), Mendota Mental Health Institute and
Winnebago Mental Health Institute, are licensed, accredited hospitals that provide specialized
“diagnostic, evaliation “and treatment services - for several types of panents ranging from
emouonaﬂy dxsmrbed chﬂdren to mentally zH genatnc patxents The costs of caring for persons
’referred to MHIS under court orders (feranszc patzents) are supperted by GPR The costs: of

prcgram revenues pmd by counties’ and thzrd*parsy payers mcludmg medical assistance, based
"on rates established annually by DHFS. '

GOVERNGR

Prowde $249 400 GPR and- *$249 400 PR in 2001-02 and $250,100 GPR and -$250,100
PR in-2002-03 to reflect projected changes in the mix of populations at the MHIs between
forensic patients, whose care is supported by GPR, and other patients, whose care is supported
by program revenues contributed by counties and third-party payers. Convert 0.15 GPR position
to PR; beginning in 2001-02, to reflect these population projections. DHFS projects that the
population mixes will change from 73% GPR/27% PR to 69% GPR/31% PR at Mendota and
from 57% GPR/43% PR to 54% GPR/46% PR at Wmnebago

DISCUSSION POINTS

L As part of the biennial budget process, it is necessary to compare the current mix of

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #503) Page 1



funding for each MHI between GPR and PR with prq]ectaons of the types of chcnts that w:ﬂ receive
services at the MHIs in the next biennium to ensure that one source of fundmg for the MHIs does
not subsxdxze care for patients supported by the other source of fanding ‘For example, if the ratio of
PR-supported . clients to GPR clients is projected to increase, more of the MHI's costs should be
- "budgeted with PR, since rates- paid by PR-supported patients will be able to. support a hzgher share
~ of indirect costs. Alternatively, if the ratio of GPR-supported clients to PR clients is projected to
.mcrease more of the MHI’s costs: shmﬂd be budgeted' with ‘GPR to ensure that counties and other
third-party payers do not pay for costs that should be borne solely by the state and 10 ensure
adequate funds to cover mdlrect costs because fewer PR—appmnted panents will reduce PR revenue
tosu;apcﬁtheMHIs : T o

2. }ncorporatzng the recent expenence of the ﬁrst half of 2000~{}} along with the trend
over the last several years, the Govemors estimates of the population mix at the MHIs for the 2001-
03 ‘biennium - sh@uld be modified.. Wmaebago s percentage of GPR-supported patients has,
decreased to 52. 1% ‘in"the first half of 2000-01, and the trepd has been for this percentage to.
decrease.’ Mendota s percemave of GPR~snpported patlents has also decreased 10 69.1% in the first -
half of 2000-01 from the 72.8% established ‘in the last b1enma.‘i ‘budget. However, the trend for
Mendota has varied, since 69.1% is shghﬂy hzgher than the 68.3% that reflected actual populations
in 1999-00. Aithough the pércentage of GPR—suppeﬂed patients increased. recently, it ‘TOS€ .10t
because of a decrease in PR-supported patients, but because the number of GPRusupported patients
mcreased ata faster rate man the number of PR-supported patzents -

Gy | Because of gcnerai mcreases mcentiy m the populaﬁens az the MHIs thc mpaneni _
' 'rate cha;rged for civil commxtments has increased” medestiy in recent. y’ears, and prcbabiy has
- contnbuted to. the hlgher percentage of PR~supported patmnts Tt is likely that the future rate

..increases will continue to be modest. However, it may be difﬁmﬁt for the MHIs to accommodatea
‘higher papuiauon given: that current’ units are fully populated - Given this situation, it may be

‘appropriate {0’ assume that the current percentages of GPR/PR populauons at. the MHIs would
contmne in the 2{3{)1-03 bmnmum

| 4 ’I’he fundmg and posmon authonty at each MHI in each year should be.adjusted in
order to more closely reflect current and projected pﬂpulatmn estimates at each Tacility during the

-.2001-03 biennium. .. This wouid be accomplished by- reducmg 'GPR base funding by $677,600 in

12001-02 and by $677,000 in 2002-03 and increasing PR funding by corresponding amounts. In
addition, 9.85 GPR positions should be cc}nvened to PR positions, begmmng in 2001~02 :

5. The effect of rewsmg the estimated popuiatzons affects Wmnebago more than
Mendota_ GPR funding at Wmnebage would be reduced by $719,600.in 2001-02 and by $719,300
in 2001-02, with cerrespondmg increases in PR funding and the:conversion of 6.91 GPR positions
to PR. In contrast, GPR funding at Mendota would increase by $42,000 in 2001-02 and by $42,300,
with corresponding increases in PR funding and the conversion of 2.94 GPR positions to PR.

6. Compared to the Governor’s recommendations, the effect on the individual MHIs is
to increase GPR funding and positions for Mendota by $614,600 and 1044 ‘positions in 2001-02

Page 2 Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #503)




and $614,500 and 10.44 positions in 2002-03, while decreasing GPR funding and positions for
Winnebago by $1,541,600 and 20.14 positions in each year of the 2001-0-3 biennium. PR funding
and positions would be increased by the corresponding amounts.

7. The changes to the Governor’s recommendations reflect several factors: (a) use of
more recent population figures for the MHIs; and (b) several modifications to better reflect
overhead costs and type of funding for staff assigned to individual units. These modifications
included: (a) allocating new staff under a §. 13.10 request to the individual units they worked at and
allowing the patient mix to determine the appropriate type of funding (GPR versus PR); (b)
correcting the type of funding for two individual units at Winnebago (Gemini and Sherman 8) to
reflect the patient mix in those units; and (c) recognizing that a portion of the correctional officers
services at Mendota related to some adult civil patients as well as forensic patients.

8. The change in the mix of the populations also affects GPR and PR funding for fuel
and utility costs. Consequently, funding in the bill for fuel and utility costs should be reduced by
$82,600 GPR (820,200 GPR for Mendota and $62,400 for Winnebago) and increased by
corresponding amounts of PR in each year of the 2001-03 biennium.

MODIFICATION

Modify the Governor’s recommendation by: (a) decreasing funding by $1,009,600 GPR in
2001-02 and by $1,009,700 GPR in 2002-03 and increasing PR funding by corresponding amounts;
and (b) converting 9.70 GPR positions to PR positions, beginning in 2001-02.

Moadification GPR PR TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill} - $2,019,300 $2,019,300 $0
2002-03 POSITIONS (Change to Bill) -9.70 870 0.00

MO#

| BURKE
DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

s PrrZR2ZR2Z

f, GARD
“ KAUFERT
ALBERS

DUEF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER

COGGS

ZEZEZEZZTZZ

and Treatment Facilities (Paper #503) Page 3

&
it
i"*‘*‘ PR > P> >Db P> - I I A

>
@
B,




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 + Madison, WI 53703 » (608) 266-3847 = Fax: (608) 267-6873 '~

May 21, 2001 ~ Joint Committee on Finance Paper #504

Budget Cerrectmns (DHFS - Care and Treatment Fac;htles)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary Page 383, #2, Page 385, #9, Page 386, #11 and Page 387, #13]

- -f\k N

The adnnmsirataon has requested the foﬂowmg Imnor _policy and techmcal changes to
items in the Governcr S budget {hat are summanzed under "Care and Treatmem Facﬂmes "

Sand Ridge. Treazmem‘ Center Delete $59 {)00 GPR in 2001-02 to correctly reflect the
savings in frmge benefit costs that will result because of the delay in the opening of the Sand
Rxdge Treatment Cente:r from Aprﬂ 2001 (as assumed under Act9)to June 1 2001 '

o Smte Centers - Expanded Servzces Authcnze DHFS to offer. all Iharapy services that
. are supportxvc for. an mdmdual with' deveiopmentai dlsabzhtzes at the state Centers, rather than
~physical therapy services; axciuszvaiy s _

_ Inpatzem Campetency Exammanons - Chargmg Countzes for Excessive Stays. Replace
references to the individual or defendants county of residence with references to the county in
which the court is located. Under the bill, the state Mental Health Institutes (MHIs) could charge
counties the normal rate for defendants who are sent to the MHIs when the county does not
return the defendant to jail within a reasonable time after completing an inpatient competency
examination.

Qutpatient Competency FExaminations in Milwaukee County. Delete the provision in the
bill that directs DHFS to distribute funds under a DCTF appropriation for competency
examinations. This authority is already provided in the appropriation language.

A review of these items suggests that they are primarily technical in nature and thus, the
Committee may want to incorporate them into the budget bill.

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #504) Page |



L AL’I‘ERNATIVES TOBILL

g 'I. Incorporate all of the adnumstranon 5 proposed modzﬁcauons into the bﬂl
o g ---._.._.G?_B]
S 2001-03 FUNDING (Change o8y - $59,000

Incorporate one or: more o:f the adnnmstratmn ] proposed m()dlﬁcatmns into the bﬁi -

' a 3 ‘Sand Ridoe 'I‘rcatment Center

Aiternaﬁ_i.-é 2a _ " @PR
2001-08 FUNDING (Change to Bifl) - $59,000

State Centers Expanded Servzces e

Inpa,ment Competenc:y Exmmnatzons -~ Chargmg Counnes for Excesswe Stays.

. ' Outpa.tient C_f_qmpe_t_gncy E;ca_mination_s in -Mi}waukee C_qumy-

‘ 3 Take no acuon on thc proposed modxﬁcat;ons to the bﬂl recommended by’ the'
adnumstratzon B R T :

{BURKE ”;i; NOA

DECKER Ys N A

" 'MOORE ¢ NA

 SHIBILSKI : ﬁ R
zﬂi.:g:& N A iorgan;:._z,___“
DARLING NOOA :
WELCH N A

¥ KAUFERT ¥ N A

ALBERS - N A

DUFF NoOA

WARD NoA

HUEBSCH N oA

HUBER N A

COGGS N A

AYE _NO___ ABS

CPhge2 Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper"#S(_){i} i



HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Care and Treatment Facxlmes ' -

: FBSummal‘y Ttems for Wﬁiéh No Issue PaperHas Been Prepared

E ___

ci Sand Rxdge Secure Treatment Center
7. Fueland Utilities -
. Expand Intensive Treatment Semces at the Centers
" - Mendota Juvenile Treatment Center
e Shared Servzces L
- ‘State Centers -- Expanded SEI‘VICES _
S patlent Competency Exammatlons - Chargmg Counties for Excesszve Stays
. Outpa:uem Compezency Exmnatmns in leaukee Ccunty

R0 B8 oV U W

e'iBuRKE :
.. DECKER. i
 MOORE .

" SHIBILSKI
PLACHE

. WIRCH
E@DA:RLING :
WELCH |-

P N N

e
| VY

x | -
. :;{@
| ®

KAUFERT Y
| ALBERS - ¥
“DUFF Y
~ WARD: Y
3 _iaueascn T
HUBER <%
£
*2‘:%

COGGS
ABS

avE_L

A
A
A
A
A

A

DA

A







W’ORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Departmenthde

' LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

e '_Standard Budget Ad}ustments _ S T

/" Federal Revenue Reestimates. - ' o gggﬁsg' L

B __Program Revenue Reesmnates SR e :  MOORE" i

o Position Transfer to Adrmmstratwe Servzces . C . SHIBLSKI
S ":Admxmstratwe Services Position Reduction = ' » _:‘wf-ggzﬁ
e _.Ehmmate the: Dzwsxon of Werkforce Exceilence . pARUNG

< < % < <
CEzEmEwzz | . o oo
BOBR B R b

e c\"«h-ﬁtw -

- .GARD
i : - KAUFERT
B I e L L P s T ALSERS =
~. . LFB Summary Item to be Addressed in a Subsequent] DUFF .

WARD
: 'Z-EUEBSCH S

U e et e T L e I HUBER.
Clem# 0 cTitle oo 0T COGES

zzzzzzz2

B T

 LFB Summary Item Addressed at the Committee’s May 18, 2001 Executive Session

; 7 - o | Transfer af Eiecmczan Peszuon 10 the Departmem of Admmsi:ramon G’aper #1 26) _
8 Dnrzsmn of Vocationai Rehabﬂztaﬁen - Position - Transfer - to - DO A
| (Paper#i?,’?) o B o




ot
CRApIS
= i




Agency: Department of Workforce Development
Issue: Division of Community Services Programs
Alternatives: 1

Summary:

This bill would consolidate all of the community service programs and create a
new division of community service programs in DWD.

The Governor’s proposal seems to do that effectively and won’t cut a FED
position. The Governor’s proposal would have Operation Fresh Start (a Dane County
program designed to provide at risk kids with education and employment skills) to work
with the DWD to develop a plan to improve the operations of Wisconsin Conservation

Corp.

By: Raghu




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 53703  (608) 266-3847 « Fax: {608) 267-6873

May 21, 2001 Joint 'Comr_nittee on Finance Paper #1025

Division of Commumty Serwces ngrams
(DWD -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: pgge 720, #1]

CURRENT LAW

The Department of Workforce Development (DWD) consists of six operating divisions,
the Office of the Secretary, two attached boards and an attached commission. The divisions are
_Equai nghts “Worker’s Compensanon Workforce Salutions, Unemployment - Insurance,
Administrative Serwces, and Vocational Rehabilitation.. The Labor and Industry Review

Commlssmn Wzscensm Conscrvaﬂon Corps (WCC) and WCC Board, and Governor’s Workn__
Based Learmng Qoard are attached to the Department for acinnmstratwe purposes. '

GOVERNOR

Prowde $48 500 GPR 0.50 GPR position, 3.00 FED positions, and 2.50 PR positions
annually, and $3,736,700 FED and $308,100 PR in 2001-02, and $3,738,400 FED and $313,300
PR in 2002-03 to create the Division of Community Service Programs in DWD. The Division
would consist of: (a) the Wisconsin Conservation Corps; (b) the National and Community
Service Board (NCSB); (c) the Alliance for Wisconsin Youth (Alliance); (d) the Wisconsin
Service Corps (WSC); and (e) the Operation Fresh Start (OFS) Replication program. The
Division would also be required to work Wlth Operation Fresh Start in Dane County to develop a
pfan to mzprove WCC operations.

Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1025)  Page 1



DISCUSSION POINTS
Natmnal and Cﬁmmumty Semces Board

: 1. The state Nanonal and Cemmumiy Serv;cc Board would be transferred from the
- Department of Administration” (DOA) to DWD and- attached for administrative PUIpOSES. The
_Secreta:y of Wcrk:force Devc}opment ’wouid replace the Secretary of Administration on the. Board.
The' new Division of Commumty Servu:e Programs would be provided $41,800 PR, 1.0 PR
posmon, $3,736 ,700 FED and 4. 0 FED positions in 2001-02, and $47,000 PR, 1.0 PR position,
'$3,738, 40@ FED and 4.0 FED posm(ms in: 2002-03 to staff and administer the NCSB and its
programs. Of the total fundmg, $3,694, 909 FED and 3.0 FED pos;t;ons in 2001-02 and $3,691,100
FED'and 3.0 FED poszzzons in: 2002»03 ‘would be transfexred from DOA. The PR funding and
position would be transferred from DHFS. Finally, _$41 800 FED and 1.0 FED position in 2001-02

* and $47,300 FED and 1.0 FED pcsmon m 2002433 innew ftmdmg and position authority would be
_ prcmded ‘The bill mciudes transitional prov;smns that wouid specxfy that assets and liabilities, 3.0

_incumbent: empioyees tangible personal property, mcludmg records, and ‘contracts primarily related'_j'

to tha functzons of the National and Commumty Service Baard as determined by the Secretary of
Adrmmstrat;on would be transferred from DOA ‘to DWD on the bxlis general effective date. All
empioyeas transfer:red from DOA to }JWD would have the same rights and status. that the} had in
DOA, and wou}d not have to serve a probatwnary period. :

e g The Nationai and Comumty Semce: Board was created in response to the federal
Nauenai Serwce Trust Act of 1993 The federal act estabhshed a federal adnumstranve enmty,, the.
~~Corporation for National ‘Service" (CNS),--__and:_’reqmred states o create a state commission to
- administerthe federal act :at the’ state level. 'CNS. prov;des ﬁmdmg to - state .commissions for

'.:pregrmns establxshed to address human educauonai env:ironmental or pubhc safety needs. The
" “Wisconsin commission; the Natmnal and Cammumty Services Baard was created by the. Govemar

under Executive’ Ordcr 214 in January, 1994, and subsequently enacted into law .under 1993
Wisconsin Act 437. The state NCSB is federally funded and receives an annual administrative grant
to-cover Board costs including stafﬁng The state is required to match the federal funding doila.r-foru
dollar and. prowées match amounts through m—kmd ‘contributions such as’ rent, staff time and
; .eqmpment ‘The NCSB is attached to DOA. for adnnmstratwe purpeses and is staffcd by 3.0. FED
- permanent - positions- and - 1.0 project - position.. -attached -to - DOA. DOA ~has - entered into - a
memorandum of. understandmg (MOU) with - the. Department of Health and- Family Services
_(DHFS) to. administer its programs. through ‘DHFS. DHFS is autheﬁzed 10 PR pasmcm and
- $79,800 PR fer NCSB ax:tzvmes . -

3. ’“{he state Nauonal and Commumty Serwces Baard mciudcs 16 members appemted
to serve three-year terms. The duties of the Board include: (a) developing and updating a three-year
plan for the provision of national service programs in the state; (b) preparing applications for
financial assistance from the federal Corporation for National Service; (c) providing technical
assistance to persons applying for financial assistance who plan to implement a national service
program; (d) assisting in providing health and child care for participants; (e) providing a system of
recruitment and placement of participants in programs and sharing information concerning service

Page2  Workforce Development - Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1025)




programs with the public; (f) on request, providing training and materials to programs; (g)
distributing funds made available by the Corporation, giving priority to persons providing youth
programs and (h) provzdm g overszghz and cvaiuatzon to the programs funded

_ The NCSB Teceives federai funds for two service programs: AmeraCorps and Learn
and Serve Amenca CommumtwaaSﬁd Program. NCSB distributes federal funds for these programs
in Wisconsin.  The NCSB is. budgeted -$3,779,500 for Americorps and $170,000 for Learn -and
S@rve Amenca in 2000-01. The Leamn and Serve program contract will expire after 2001. The
AmenCor;)s program provides. education -awards to individuals between 17 and 25 years old in
exchange for a term of service. Nationally, most AmeriCorps members are selected by and serve
with projects like Habitat for Humanity, the American Red Cross, Boys and Girls Clubs and other
local and national organizations. Commumty service activities include tutoring and mentoring
children, coordinating - after-school programs, buﬂdmg homcs orgamzmg neighborhood watch
groups, cleaning parks, and other commumty 1mprovement activities. After their terms of service,
AmenCorps members receive education awards that help: ﬁnance college Or repay student loans. In
Wisconsin, AmeriCorps gram rec1pients have’ recruited young aduits to pammpate in supervised
teams to complete community service - pro_lects such as housmg constmchen Iead abatement
activmes and® peer tutonng and mentonng o

: 5. o Aithough the NCSB was attached to DOA when it was created, administration of
the Board was transferred to the Department of Commerce from 1997 to 1999 through an MOU and
is currently attached to DHFS through an MOU. In addition, in the 1999-01 biennial budget bill,
the Govemor request,ed ‘that the NCSB be transfen*ed fo DHFS Hewever the Legislature deleted
'the provxsmn '

Alhance For WISCOHSH) Yeuth

6. The state~leve1 activities related to the Alliance for Wisconsin Youth would be
transferred from DHFS to the new Division of Community Services' Programs in DWD. The
Division would be provided $48,500 GPR, 0.50 GPR. position, $266 36{3 ?R and 1.50 PR positions
annually to adnnmster the program

7. The Depamm:nt of Health and Famﬁy Servmes provides fundmg and staff to support
the Alliance for Wisconsin Youth (formerly known as the Alliance for a Drog-Free Wisconsin). The
Alliance is a 120-member organization that has been receiving funds from DHFS for over a decade.
The Alliance was established as a youth anti-drug program. However, at the Governor’s request, the
Alliance expanded its mission-in 1999 to include the Wisconsin Promise Program. As aresult, the
Alliance also works to belp youth have access to five fundamental resources: (a) reliable and
affordable health care; (b) an effective education; (c) ongoing relationship with a caring adult such
as a mentor, tutor or coach; (d) safe places and structural activities during non-school hours; and ()
an opportunity to give back through community service. The Alliance assists communities in
forming local alliances including professionals and citizen volunteers. The Alliance supports the
local alliances by: (a) connpecting them with a statewide network of mformation-sharing; (b)
providing information regarding state funding for prevention: and (¢) providing mini-grants,

Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1025)  Page 3



technical sujppert and trammg

- 8. " In addmen to suppomng 2. {) posztmns, IDHFS prowdes ﬁnanmal support ‘to the
Alliance for statewide coordination, materials and technical assistance to communities to prevent
the ﬁiegai use of controlled substances and the abuse of alcohol and other drugs and to ‘promote the
. activities related to: ‘Wisconsin. Promise. The ‘positions include the director and associate director of
_the Alliance that are responszblra for administering the ‘mini-grant program and pmvxdmg other
~-technical and administrative assistance to local members. The Aﬂiance also awards num-grants of
- up to $2, GOG to lecal alliances for: substance abuse preventmn acmwﬂes

_ Wxsconsm Semce Corps Memhers s |

9. The new Dmszon of Commumty Serwce Programs would be .given authority to
-: acitmmster the Wzscensm Servace C()xps program. 'I‘he current GPR appropriation for WSC member
' compensauon and progect COSts not pa;d by s;nonsors wouid be. elmunated and- $94.300 GPR in -
:annual fundmg would be transferred to. the new . })w:smn aﬁd placed in the general enrollee
. -ope:ranons GPR. appropnancn fcr the WCC Stazutory provisions would be mod:ﬁed to allow the '
appmpnation to be a source of funding for Wlsccmsm Service Corps. general. program operations. -
Similarly, the current Service Corps appropriations for sponsor contributions and service funds
would be ahzmnated and. authority for Service Corps. program revenue and expendﬂuras would be
cansohdated in WCC appropnanons used for the same. purpose -

10, The W1sconsm Serv:lce Ccsrps was__cr;ated by 1991 Wzscansm Act 39 (the 1991-93

' "'bxeﬁmai budget) to cmploy mdmdua}s between 18 and 25 years of age to work on ‘projects that -
address the social, economic or health needs of the comumty The program is managed as part of

_ the GOVEI’HOI’S Central Clty inmatzve and is lmted to prOJects and actwmes in leaukea County R
* The WSC was. modeied after the WCC ' : o

11 The W1sconsm Serwce Ccrps program was estabhshed to: (a) provide employment
for young aduks (b) encourage -and develop work skills, meaningful work experiences, and training
and educatmnal opportunities for corps members; and (c) address the social, health and economic
needs of a community that is located in a county with a population of 500,000 or more (Milwaukee
.Cxaunty) Corps. members are required to work on projects develeped in cooperatmn with DWD, by .
state agencies, local units of government or private organizations that operate in Milwaukee County
In order to qualify as.an approved project, a project must provide employment opportunities to
‘corps members, consist of community service activities, and be located in Milwaukee County. To

- be eligible for participating in the WSC, individuals must be unemployed and between the ages of
.18 and 25. DWD is directed to attempt to hire at least 50% of corps members from persons ‘who are
receiving public assistance or have received it within a year of application for employment. Annual
funding of $94,300. GPR is prewded for DWD Servzce Corps member wages and, in certa.m cases,
other project costs. - :

Page4  Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1025)




- Wisconsin Conservation Corps

12. . The Division.of Community Services-Programs would be required to administer the
WCC program. The WCC Board would be transferred to the new Division and- changed to the
WCC .Council and the- WCC-Executive Director position would be “eliminated.- WCC ‘staff and
funding would also be transferred to the Division. The Division would assume all authority and
responsibility currently held by the Board. The WCC has base level funding of $1,755,900 GPR,
$502,200 PR and $3,702,500 SEG, and 2.50-GPR, 1.0 PR and 7.50 SEG positions.

.. ..13.. .. The Division would be responsible for: (a) developing WCC program guidelines and
_ _pohcy, (b) smpicymg administrative staff; (c): developmg ‘guidelines and administering the project
approval process;. (d) estabhsmn ~guidelines for- project selection; (e) preparing project cost
estimates and work plans; (f) adnnmstenng project: and ‘administrative funding; (g) developing
adnumstranve guldelmes (h) -preparing .and- Signing’ ‘project responsibility agreements; (i)
estabhshmg qualifications, standards and requirements and classifying, “selecting and hiring,
supervising, employing, training, educating, equipping, promoting, discxplmmg, terminating, and
compensating (including benefits, bonuses and vouchers) corps members, érew leaders, assistant
crew leaders and regional crew Ieaders, (j) developing an affirmative action plan; (k) establishing
residential facximes for cotps membsrs and (l) preparmv reports and evaluatmns

14, Tha WCC Conncﬂ wouid be required to advise the Division in: (a) developing WCC
program guidelines; (b) establishing guidelines for project approval; (c) deveiopmg administrative
_-guidelines; (d) establishing minimurmlevelsof quahficauons for assistant crew leaders, crew leaders
and regional crew leaders; () establishing selection standards for corps members; (f) adopting an
- affirmative action plan; (g) developing procedures for hiring corps members; and (h) establishing

standards for. evaiuaung performance, dctemnmng ‘promotions and. terrmnatmg corps members. The -

bill would also require the ’WCC Councﬂ to include a member .or employee of a local workforce
deveiopment board (WDB) Under current law the WCC Board Inust mclude a member (but not an
employee) ofa WDB o

15.: The blll specxfies that the incumbent empioyees in classified positions as determined
by the Secretary of Administration, contracts, administrative rules, orders and pending matters of
the WCC Board would be transferred to. DWD on the bill’s general effective date. All employees
transferred from the WCC Board to DWD would have the same rights and status as they had at the
Board, and would not have to serve a probationary penoci In addition, all members of the WCC
Board would become members of the WCC Council, unless the Governor appointed a replacement,
and Would serve for the same tcrm as they were appomted to on the WCC Board.

16.  The WCC was created in 1983 to provide employment to young men and wornen 18
to 25 years of age through the completion of conservation and natural resource projects. In addition,
a major goal of the WCC is to teach young adults basic work habits and job skills, to develop
cooperation and discipline through meanmvful work experiences, and to provide training and
educational opportunities, all of which would i improve their chances of securing employment in the
private sector. WCC h&s approximately SO crews conducting pro;ects throughout the state, in both

Warkforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1025) Page 5



rural and mban areas. Each crew typwally cons;sts ef four to six corps members and'a crew 1eader

. Pro_;ects fer WCC crews are deve,lop&d in assecaatxon wzth sponsors sach as govemmama}
e agexzcms nonpraﬁt argamzanons and school dismcts a:ad are Wp;caily dcmgned o last for- one year.
Corps members are hired for the: durauan of a proj 'some cases; ‘projects can be renewed and -
.. comps ‘members reh:ired Sponscrs are responszbie for pro*vzdmg transportaticn for the crew from a’

= _des:gnated repemng Jocation to the works1te for tools, matena}s and eqmpment to compiete pro;eci
actlvmes for snmse techmz:a} ass;stance and for support servmes for the crew: leader R '

WCC crews yerf{}rm a vanety of conserva{zen and comumty development pregects
L znclumng timber stand mprovemen trail deveiopment plantmg trees,  soil -erosion: commi
_ 'ﬁconstmctlon of recreational facilities; weathenzmg bmldmgs and provzdmg varions human serwces
_...'The sources of fundmg for: WCC crews include GPR. PR and SEG appropnauons ‘The sources Gf
- SEG fundmg for crew activities: are the forcstzy and water resources accounts. of ihe conservanon_ _
;._'-_;fund andthe envzmnmental fund e T )

Dmsmn Adnnmstrator --:

e ’} 7 The unclasszﬁed posman for the WCC Bomda Executwe .;Duactor would be used :for-_
the division- admlmstra’tor of the new Division of - Commumty Sﬁi"VlCES Programs Another
~unclassified position in the Division of ‘Workforce  Solutions would be deleted to’ reflect the
elimination of the WCC Executive Director position. (The Division of Workforce Excellence’ and_
_ the 'Dmsmn _of"Econormc Suppert "hava been -consohdated _mto zhe_ new. I)msmn ef Workferce -

()peratmnl?‘ h Start

sy ’The Operaﬁon -‘Fresh-:Staxt'({)FS) prngram rephca’tmn initiative is bascd ona 10113« N
: mumng Madlson program of the same name that is designed to provzde at-nsk young people with

edn(:auon, empioyment skills and career direction - leading to economic self-sufficiency. The

_puxpose of the _replication: effoxt is. to esiabhsh comparabie projects thrcufrhout the state uszng the
Madison programasthe model i : . P o T

19 In & pﬁot effert to expand the OFS{ program to othcr venues m the; state dﬁnng the
1998~ 99 ﬁscal year, the Govemor d.irected DOA’S Division of Housmg and Intergovemmental
Relations to commit base level resources 10 fund at 1east Iwo replication projects The Division
’subsequentiy allocated $5380()G from monies | avm}able under the * federal Heme Investment
Partnership (HGM?E} pregram and from the Wzsconsm Hﬁ}usmg and Economic Development
Authority (WHEDA) to fund two new OFS type prq;ects ‘one in- the Eau Claire area and one in
"Waushara Cozmty el e

200" Under the premsmns of 1999 Wzsconsm Act 9 {the 1999~01 bienma} budget}
| $232,000 GPR annaaliy for Operauon Fresh Siart rephcatmn pmjects was piaced in the Joint
Comrmrtee on Fmances GPR suppiememal appmpnauon to be reserved. for future release to the
“Division of Heusmg in DOA under’s. 13.10 procedures, once ‘total actual funding commitments for

Page 6  Workforce Development -- Employment, Traiiing and Vocational Rehéb-iiitatidn"l?’rogrﬁnﬁs'(Pape'r #1025)




replication projects were known and secured. The Division was to’ assemble total funding
commitments of $2 million (zncludmg the $232,000 GPR in the Cemrmttee s appropriation) from -

- government ﬁmd.mg sources. " DOA ‘was able'to- acquire ﬁmdmg comnntments of apprommately
. $1.7 million in: 1999-(}0 and the ‘Committee- released the GPR funding to DOA under s. 13.10.
. Subsequexaﬂy, addmonai funds * were reallocated from the 1998-99 OFS pﬂet program Asa result,
- DOA was able to'make grants to 10 different OFS’ rephcatxon projects in 1999-00. The projects are
located in the cities of Fond du Lac, Wautoma, Milwaukee (2), Hayward, Portage, Wausau and
Augusta, the town of Glidden and Jackson County. In 2000-01, DOA assembled about $2.2 million
: (mc}udmg the $232,000 GPR in"the’ Cemnnttee 5 appropnauon) and the Comzmttee again released

the’ funchng under s. 13. 10 procedﬁres ’}I‘hc ﬁmdmo was used to com:mue suppcrt for the 1{) OFS
rephcatxon propcts S _ _

S 21. DC)A ‘uses exzstmv staff in “the ‘Division of Housing to administer the OFS
- replication pm}eci;s and Madison GFS staff assists DOA" inits adnumstmﬁve activities. Staff is
responsible for’ provxdmg techmca} suppcsrt and sendmg, reviewing and approving apphcanons for -
grants. There is no ongoing permanent fxmdmg source for the OFS rephcauen initiative. DOA has
-~ been able ‘to" obtain’ fundmv from the foiiowmc SOurces: “(a) federal EOME pmg;am (b) oil
3overcharge funds (c) Ofﬁce of Justice: Asmstance ({)JA} Juvenﬂe Accountablhty Incentive Block
Grant; (4) OJA" Challenge Grant funds; () Depamnent of Ceﬁectlcms ‘funding; (f) AmemCorps
ﬁmdmg, (g) WHEDA funding; " (h) ‘Health and Faxmiy Services fundmg, and (i) Wisconsin
Conservation Corps funding. In addition, the sale of rehabxhtatcd housmg is expected to provide a
source of revenue for the OFS rcphcatlcn projects.

22 The Madxson Operatn:m Fresh Start program is a.lmed at mcreasmg the self-esteem
and self~sufﬁc:1ency of: youths and young adults (ages 16 to 24) who. evxdence aicchol and other

*...drug abuse: probiemsy ‘poor: health and putrition;: low. educational achzevement poor empioymcnt -

history: physical, sexual ‘and ‘emotional ‘abuse or criminal’ histories. * The program offers ‘an
educational component where partlczpants complew classes icadmg to a high school equivalency
dxp}oma and a vocational ccmponem where participants learn basic home construction,
rehabilitation and remodehng skills. An- addmonai focus of the work component of the program is
to rehabilitate substandard heusmg into well- built, mechanzcaliy sound and affordable dwellings for
low- and moderateumcome homeowners In the case of the Madzson program, the sale of the
3 rehabﬂatated housing stock has aﬂowed major portzons of the ‘program 1o become iargeiy self-
supporting.

23 DWD would be reqmred to work w;th the Madison OFS program to develop a plan
to acccmplzsh all of the following: (a) track the educational attainment of persons enrolled in the
WCC program; (b) consolidate the functions of the WCC program; (¢) add educational and training
components to the WCC program; (d) provide a method for determining the location and number of
Crews wc)rkmo on WCC projects; and {e) improve the retention of persons enrolled in the WCC
program.

Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1025}  Page 7



Divasmn of Cnmmumty Semces

24 Undar the bﬂl pmvxs:ons totai ﬁmdmg fﬂl‘ {he Dw;smn Of Cemmumty Se,rvwe

 Programs would be 59,668,100 (81,726,500 GPR, $3,736.700 FED, $800,700 PR and 3,404,200
 SEG) in 2001-02 and $9,204,400 ($1,607,600 GPR, $3,738,400 FED, $805,900 PR and $3.052.500

| SEG)in 2002-03.. The Dmsmn wauld be prov:dcd 18: 0 posanons in each yea;r (3 0GPR, 4.0 FED
__'3SPRand’}’SSEG} — TS T B

- 2’5’. - The Govemor s Bndget in Bnef states that the conschdatwn of the youth commumty
_' f'_servxce pmcrrams mta a new division wn:hm DWD weu}d permzt a more effective and efficient use
“of resources and a. sharmg of bf:st pmctzces _’Z{’he execunve “budget book mdlcates that the
orgamzatmnal structure would permit a more efficient and operation of these programs. DOA
o md;cates that the new Division would combine in.a smgle unit of government a number of similar
_programs that cun'ently dﬁ not: comp}etely fit into thczr orgamzatmns in the executive branch of

o govemment

26 DWD S functxons hsted in 1ts budvet requcst mc}ude (a) ass;stmg employers Iaokmg .

| ) __for workers and peeple 100kmg for 30135 (b) developmg tra.mmg oppcrtumtxes 1o improye job skills

of - Wxsconsm res;dents in erder to help busmess and mdustry meet skilled workforce needs; (c)
'provxdmg 1e:adersh1p among state agencies. on the deveiopmcnt Qf employment and training policy
and piannmg, and (d) coordmatmg local plaxxmnv and effecnve dehvery of iabor exchange and
'empioyment and’ tra1mng program servxces - e SR :

. o '27 The NCSB is. attache.d ‘to Z)epartmmt of Health :and. Fanuly Services' through an
MOU DHFS promdes a GPR match for federal funds and in-kind services to NCSB by DHFS staff .
~ who devote a poman of {hmr time to: activities relatmg to the NCSB }n-kmd services znciude_---' _
' '-j"-'typmg, afccountmg, procuremcnt space syst&ms management telcphones co;aymg centrai ﬁ}es and'_
other szmﬂar servzces DQA provxdes general adxmmstrauve back up L

28, As noted the Aﬂzance for Wisconsin Youth xs responszble for Amencas Pmrmse
activities : for the state ‘and, as a result promotes - many human service  activities. smnlar to
'_Amen(ioxps programs The Alhance prov1des NCSB with access to volunteer ergamzatwns and

' promotes NCSB programs 10 the various groups Currenﬂy, the Alliance i is usmg mini-grants as a
match for federal AmeriCorps funding for 20 AmeriCorps members.

29.  The Executive Director of the WCC 1is.an ex officioc member of NCSB. In past
years, Am&nCorps members havc worked on WCC pmjacts WCC Corps members are. chg1b§s for
AmenCorps edncataen grants - . e o

30 There are certain differences’ini the fxmctions of the’ organmaaans that would be
included in the Division of Cemmumty Services. The WCC dzrectiy hires, manages and trams the
youth who become Corps members. The program is a state program funded with state tax revenues
and the Legislature can determine the level of funding ‘and provisions governing the program.
Moreover, the WCC was originally created to perform forestry and conservation projects, WCC

Page 8  Workforce Development - Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1025)




crews typically work .on projects that involve physical activity like construction, tree planting and
weatherization. A substantial portion of Corps activities is funded with state’ conservation fund
monies and a large number of WCC projects are forestry-related. Conversely, the NCSB and
A,lhance for Wisconsin Youth. generally administer federal grant monies. Funds are distributed
_basr:d on.. fedarai ~guidelines_and local organizations. generally select and manage youth in
commumty service projects. Community service projects can include teaching and mentoring, in
addition to other more physical activities, OFS . replication projects. are focused -specifically on
housing rehabilitation. The other programs that would be transferred do not have such a specific
project focus.

31.  The WCC Board would be changed to a council with advisory authority only. As a
- result, the Division of Community Services Programs Administrator would determine which WCC
projects were undertaken. Currently, the six-member WCC Board decides on WCC prcnects Some
would argue that the current system of deterzmnmg pro;ects through Board actmry allows for more
pubhc mput L

_32.. As noted, the Aihance is, in-part, a youth antz-drug proerram DWD does not directly
operate substance abuse programs. The Department is ‘required to provide W-2 recipients with
access to such programs, but generally contracts wzth DHFS or other organizations for such
services.

33, NCSB has performed its activities witha significant degree of independence from
other state agency ‘activities. It could be argued ‘that if the NCSB is not transferred to DWD, the
Board could maintain a greater degree of independence regarding 1ts goals and strategies and the

. 1ypes of pro;ects that wouid receive funding.

' 34 " The adm;mstranon has argued thaz consohdahng the NCSB WSC WCC and_
Alliance in a smgle unit would lead to a more efﬁment ‘operation of these programs. However, all of
the current permanent positions in these organizations would be transferred to the Division and an
additional position would also be provided (1.0 FED, $41,800 FED in 2001-02 and $47,300 FED in
2002-03). 'The position would funded with federal NCSB monies and ‘provide administrative
support to the NCSB and other Division programs and leverage additional federal funding. The
Board currently has 3.0 permanent positions. and a project position for administrative functions.
The Executive Director is responsible for oversight and lmplﬁmentancn of NCSB programs
including public outreach and communication activities. A senior program officer and program
officer administer AmeriCorps funds and programs and administer other NCSB programs. The
project position would provide accounting services. In addition, 2.0 positions would be provided
through the Alliance and 11.0 positions would be provided through the WCC to staff the new
Division. Since each of the transferred programs operated effectively without the additional
position before the transfer, it could be argued that additional staff ‘would not be necessary to
administer the programs when consolidated in a single unit. Consequently, the Committee may wish
to eliminate the position to recognize efficiencies from consolidating the programs in a single
Division.

Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs {Paper #1025}  Page 9



: i35, A tﬁtai Of 3 {} permanent FEE) posmons ‘and fundmg of $340,600 in 2001-02 ané
- -$33’? 100:1n. 2062~83 ‘would be ‘transferred with NCSB from DOA to DWD In Apnl 2001, the
- -Board was authﬂnzed 1; 0 FED project position ending on October 31, 2002. The posmon would
prowde accountmg services: Although the bill 'would transfer NCSB ﬁmdmg and permarnent
. positions to the new Dmszon the project pesmen ‘was not transferred in the bill: Thc Comnnti:ea
. may wzsh o transfer the pesmon authem:y io recogmze transfer of all Baard fzmctmns to I)WD

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

_ o 'I Appmve the Govemors request to prowde $48 500 GPR 0.50. GPR position, 3.00
FEI) posmons, and 2.50- PR posmuns annuaﬂy, and $3,736, 780 FED and $308,100 PR in 2001:02,
~and $3 738__4{}{) FED and $313,300 PR in. 2002-03 to create-the Division of Community Service

'?rograms in DWD, [The Dmsmn wou}.d consist of: (a) the: W1scnnsm Conservation Corps; (b) the - -

National and: Commumty Service Board; {c): the Alliance for Wzsconsm Youth; (d) the Wzsconsm _
_-_Servace Corps and (e). Operatxon Fresh Start rephcatmn programs:] Require the Division to Woxk '
L With: Opemnon Fresh Starz n Dane County to é@velop a plan to xmprove WCC eperatzons o

2 ; Modlfy thﬁ Governors request by adoptmg any of the followmg

_ a.. . Delete 1.0 FED pesztmn and $41 800 FED in 2001-02 and $47,300 FED in 2002-03. _
_ (’Z‘I’ns wouid dcle:te the new adnumstratwa pcsmon that would be created under: the bill. ) :

""" 2001-03 Fuunme {Change to Bm) : -339 mg S
2002-03 POSITIONS {Change 1o szm S o

_ K b | ”I’ransfcr 1 O FED mzouyear pmjcct pcsxtzon fram DOA to DWD to reﬂect transfer of
NCSB to the new DIVZSIOII of Commumty Servme Programs _ U

o 3 | Moélfy the Govemor s request to transfer one or more of the f()ilowmg entities to the
D1v1szon of Commumty Servxcas Programs inDWD:

Can 'T-he Nanonal- Commumty Semce: Board

b.: The Aﬂlance for Wlsconsm Youth

| c | _ The Wisconsm Servace Cexps
4 The Wzsconsm C{}nservatim Cofps and Board
e. Operation Fresh Start replication programs

Page 10 - Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1025)




o 4. Requxre the new Division of Community Services Programs to work with Operation
. Fresh Start in Dane County to develop a plan to improve WCC operations.

5. Maintain current law. This option would reduce funding by $41,800 FED in 2001-
02 and $47,300 FED in 2002-03 and eliminate 1.0 FED position annually. The remaining funding
and positions would remain in the agencies in which they currently reside.

Alternative 4 . " GPR : FED PR TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bil) « $97,000 - $7,475,100 - $621,400 - $8,193,500
2002-03 POSITIONS {Change 1o Bil) . 0.50 «3.00 - 2.50 - 6.00

Prepared by: Ron Shanovich

AL ke
R

ot

. 3 536#2;34?79\.30‘5,*%

T

1L BURKE

| /DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

PErr>reEe

¢ . GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGES

(K< < < < < < <<@}%EQ@%

z 2223 @Rzzz222

B> D PP P

5,

AYE qn NO% ABS

Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1025) Page 11



Representative Gard

' WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation
[LFB Paper #1025]
Motion: -

Modify the bill by transferring 1.0 PR position and $79,800 annually for NCSB activities
from DHES to DOA. Provide 1.0 FED position and $41,800 FED in 2001-02 and $47,300 FED in
2002-03 to DOA for the NCSB.

MO#

BURKE Y
DECKER @
MOORE Y
SHIBILSKI Y
PLACHE Y
WIRCH

DARLING %

- 3REP=E

PEPBEEPPEDP

WELCH

{GARD
/L KAUFERT
. ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

o
3 A I

(.Ekzzzzzzz

AYE §§£N0_..%§.ABS.,__._

Motion #793



Agency: Department of Workforce Development

Issue: Automated Work Permit System and Fee Increase
Alternatives: 1

Summary:

The bill’s intent is to create a database for child work permits and to maintain
existing services in the Division of Equal Rights.

The Governor’s proposal would increase the fee for a child’s work permit to
$7.50 from $5.00. The additional money would fund the program with $2.50 and send
the $5.00 to the general fund. This program would keep better records for local
government and assist with more funding to the Department of Equal Rights.

By: Raghu




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
O__na_ Egst_}}/_iai_:_u_, Su_i;_:f:}ﬁl * Mg_d_isox:a_,_ WI _53‘1()3 * {608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 21,2001 Joi’r;_i: Cér_m'ﬁi_tiee on Finance . Paper #1026

o Autemated Work Permlt System and Fee Increase
(})WD -- Employment, Training and Vocatlonal Rehablhiatzon Programs)

[lEB 2001 03 Budget Sﬁnnna;ry Page 726, #4}

CURRENTLAW

Chﬁd }abor Iaws, mcludmg those. govermng the issuance of work permits, are
_administered by the Bureau of Labor.Standards in the Division of Equal Rights in the
Department of Wﬂzk.forcc Development (DWD). A work permit is required before anyone under
the age of 18 IS ailc)wed to work in any job, with the exception of agnculture or domestic service
work S :

GOVERNOR

Provide expenditure authority of $162,500 PR in 2001-02 and $325,000 PR in 2002-03 to
fund develepment and maintenance of an automated child work permit system and to maintain
existing services in the Division.of Equal Rights. ’I‘he automated work permit system would be
used to issue work’ penmts and cernﬁcates of age on-line via the internet and to maintain a
central file of edxted a.nd issued werk pemuts and certificates. The program revenue would be
from a $2.50 increase in the child labor work permit or certificate of age fee, from $5.00 to
$7.50. The additional revenue generated by the fee increase would be p}accd in-a newly-created
program revenue appropriation. ¥

The $7.50 fee would be established in the statutes, and the Depaz:tment or a permit officer
would be speczﬁcaily authonzed to collect work permit fees. Individuals who issued permits and
certificates and were not on the Dmszon s payroll could retain- $2. 50 of each fee as compensation
for services. The remaining $5.00 would b& fcrwarded to DWD, thh $2.50 placed in the general
fund and $2.50 placed in the work permit System program revenue appropriation. Division
personnel would be required to forward the fee to DWD, and the Dcpartment would credit $2.50

Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1026)  Page 1



of each fec in the program revenue appropriation and deposit the remainiing $5.00 in the general

DISC{}SSION POINTS

oL A work yernnt (Gr, in some cases; cemﬁcate of age or street trades permit) is
required- before mdmduals under ihe age of 18 are aﬁowed to work, except for agricultural or
domestic service work. Wark penmts are issued at many Iocat;ons throughout the state The work
permit estabhshcs a minor’s pmof of age and insures ‘that the employer ‘parent or gaardzan and
minor are aware of the state’s child: }abor laws and regulaﬁans The Dﬁpartzncnz seeks volunteers in
local commumities to operate work pemm offices; Currently, there are about 650 ; permit offices and
1,200 perzmt ofﬁcers issuing work permits. About.340 school districts operate work permit offices.

The. work pemnt fee 18 85. 00, of which $2.50 is retained by the local permit office for operating
-expenses The remaining $2 50 is sent. to the Department. a:nd placed in the. gcneral fuud DWD s -

authorized: ‘to allow: retention of fees: by mdmduais who are. deslgnated to" issue pemnts and
certificates and are not on the paymﬁ of the Dzv;s:{cm of Equal Rxghts Howcver the amoum of fees
that can be retamed is not SpeCIfiﬁd m the stamtes - : '

2. To ebtam a work penmt the mmer or parcni must visit the permlt ofﬁccr and’ brmg
(a) proof of age (b:[rth ccmﬁcate, bapttsmal record) (b) the ‘minor’s social. security card; (c) hiring
- statement from employcr expiammg job duties, hours: and- time of work; (d) written parents’ consent; -
(&) minor’s school ‘address or school dls_tnct‘” and o pe mt fee of 5_()0 ’{‘he $5 00 fee sh(mld be
‘reimbursed to the minor by the emp}oyer “the end of the ﬁrst pay pemod Copzes of the wark ;
: pemmt go to the empieyer and thﬁ: nuner, and the schoal dismct whm'e the mmcr is enroﬂad

o 3 The Bepan:meni dees net mmntmn 'a central ﬁle {)f work pemnts 1ssued throughout; o

the State. Records are kept at each penmt ofﬁce Infonnatxon is obtamed through corre:;pondence
between the offices and Department -

: 4 : Under current law a county czty, .vxliage or town my cnact an ordmance that
authorizes the court. to take a number of actions against minors who are hab;maily troant from

schm}l ‘One of the acuons the court. can take is'to order BWI) to zevckc the ‘truant zmnors work' B

permit. This provision was enacted by 1995 ‘Wisconsin Act'77. DWD was ordered to revoke 13
work pezmzts in 2{}06 In addmon six schoei éistrmts requested tha; a perrmt be revoked for
truancy : y

5. The automated wc;rk -permit system is needed for two réasons. ‘First, the Division
does not have a record of where permit holders are workmg Frequently, the court will order the
Division to revoke 2 perzmt wzﬁxout 1dant1fy1ng {or knowmg) "where ‘the minor is werkmg Second,
if the Division revokes a pemut thete is'no effective way to prevent the minor from go»maY toa
different permit office and {)btaxmnv anether work penmt The proposed automatad system would
create a central data base of penmt holders that Weuid aﬂow the Dzv;szon to 1denufy permit holders
and the status ef the;r pemuts N

Page 2 Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs {Paper #1026)




.. 6.. The bill would increase the permit fee by $2.50 and the additional funding would be-
used by the Department to establish a centralized, automated ‘system for issuing perm:ts via the
internet, The systern would allow.the permit officer to access a work permit form from a secure
internet site. The officer could then prepare the form for the applicant. Information mcluded on the
permit would be used to establish and develap a database of work perm;t hoiders

7. In adthtlon to woxk pem:uts the 1ncreased fee would apply to street trade permits and
ceﬂzﬁcates of age. Straet trade permits are required for minors that engage in selling or offering for
sale, _soizcmng or collectmg, displaying. or distributing, on streets, in public places: or house-to-
house {a) newspapers oI magazines, (b) articles, goods or merchandxse (c) circulars or posters; (d)
_cammerczal service; or (e) shoe shining. Certificates of age-are used to verify an individual’s age.
However, w1th pheto dnvers lxccnscs -and photo state identification cards in widespread use, few
certificates are issued. Street trade permits and certificates of age can be obtained from werk permﬁ
ofﬁces EE _

8. Tabie 1 shows the cost of 1mp1f:ment1ng the automaied work pcﬂmt system for each
" year of the 2()01~03 biennium. The table shows that the Depaﬁment would incur one-time costs of
© $42,700 and ongoing costs of $244,800. The table assumes that the systern would not begin ongoing
‘operations until January, 2002. The one-time costs would be for programming required to develop
and 1mplement the system. Ongomg costs. of $6,100 would be incurred for information technology
staff maintenance and routine system enhancements An additional $96,700. annually would be used
to ﬁnance eqmpment purchases and replacement, and applications development activities. Finally,
$142 OOG per year would. fund. infrastructure. and. network. charges for providing -aceess to work
‘permtit offices throughout the state. A wide:.area network with secs.mty cemponﬁnts would be
: developed and operated = : : R :

Automated Work Periﬁit.'syétehi. Costs

B 2001-02 2002-03
One-time Costs _ __ _ _
- Programming | Jw270 30
Ongoing Costs
Routine Maintenance : $3,100 * $6,100
Hardware and Applications Development S 48,400 * 96,700 -
External Connectivity 71,000 * 142,000
Total Costs $165,200 $244,800
*Assumes the system would be mnplemented begii_aning in January, 2002.
9. DWD indicates that it issues :approximateiy 130,{}00 work pemﬁts in a year. As a

Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1026)  Page 3



- result, the $2.50.1 mcrease in'the work psnmt fee would generate an estimated $325,000 in annual
revenues, Th:s is-about’ $80{)G£} ‘more than would be ‘necessary to fund annual ongoing costs. The
. _Dcpartment indicates that the additional funding would: be used to fund: })msmn of Equal Rights
.-Operations,. Division. staff point.out that base level GPR ;fundmg for supplies and services was
reduced in the 1999-01 biennium and. the Emsmn would be: prcmded this lower base level mncunt
in the' 2901»03 bienmum As a result, the sapphes and seryices funding has not matched increases in
- costs for items. purchased w;.th that finding such as office suppixes In addmon, the Dzvmon, like
- -other- depari:mental dmsmns is charged for services, 'such as mformatmn technology system
:____eperatwn and-maintenance costs prov1ded by thee: Eepartments Adnumstrauve Services Division
- (ASD). The ASD charges are’ typmaliy pazd with supplies® and services fundmg Because the
.. Division’s GPR supplies and services funds have remained the same; thie Division has absorbed
increases in ASD.charges for services provxded The additional funds received from the work permit
increase- would' prov:de a partial ‘offset for static: GPR. fu;na:hrwr - Fmaily, the bill would reduce
DWDs5. general operations GPR fundmg by 5% in each year of the biennium (except for the

Division of Vocational Reha,bzhtauon and programs of the former Dlvzsmn of Economic Support). -

As a result, DWD’s other dmszons mcludmg Equal nghts Would havc to heip absarb tins generai .
e reductzon in _fundang 3 o : NI

SR -1(9 The lfin change that authonzed the court 1 requxre DW}I) to revioke: work permits
was. enactad in Dccember, 1995 However, for six years since the law took effect, ‘the’ Department

‘has continued to administer the: work permit system in 1he same fashmn As aTesult, an argument
-could be made that the Department views the: current admlmstratwe system as adequaie to meet its
. -;ademstra’{we respansxbﬂmes Mereover since the work petmit fee is paid by employers the i’ughcr
~fee would increase business: COoSts. - The automated- work permit system would not necessamly

provide dzrect ‘benefits to busmessas that would ‘support a’ SO% fee increase. (The last work permit .
~fee increase was in 1991, when it was mcreased from $1.00 to the current $5.00.) From this view,

it-could be ‘argued that the Depment has not made a strong case for esta.blxshmg an automated
work permit system and the fec mcrease and related systen development provisions should be
deieted

The vazsxon of Eqnai Raghts has base ievei funding of $S 5 72,600 GPR, $678, 900
FED and $25 300 PR The primary funding source for the Division’s general operations is GPR. As
is noted above, the- ongoing funding that would be generated by the $2.50 work permit fee increase
would exceed the ongoing costs of the automated system. The Department would use these
remaining funds for Division of Equal Rights general operations. Program revenues are statutorily
defined as:revenues that are credited to an. -appropriation ‘to finance a speczﬁed program Program
revenues are not typically used for general operations where the main source of funding is GPR. An
argument could be made that using the work permit fee for general operations would not be
appropriate. As an alternative, the option to use the fee revenues could be eliminated. The fee
increase could then be reduced to $2.00 for total work Jpermit fee of $7.00, which, would generate
$130,000 in 2001-02 and $260,000 in 2002-03. This would provide sufficient funding to cover the
ongoing costs related to an automated work permit administration system. However, funding from
a$2.00 fee increase in the first year would not be sufficient to fund six months of operation of the
new system: DWD may have o delay unpiementauon a few more months to ensure revenues

Page4  Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1026)




would cover costs.

12. The program revenue appropriation that would be created would be a continuing
appropriation. Dollar amounts shown in the schedule for such appropriations represent the most
reliable estimates of the-amounts that will be expended. However, expenditures made from such
appropriations are generally only limited by the amount of revenues that are available from the
appropriation. This would allow the Department more flexibility in developing, implementing and
administering the automated work permit fee system. Establishing the appropriation as an annual
appropriation would limit the Department’s expenditures to amounts shown in the appropriations
schedule. This would provide more legislative oversight to expenditures. If the appropriation
balance built up over time, the work permit fee could be further reduced. Therefore, as an
alternative, the Committee may wish to establish the work permit fee appropriation as an annual
appropriation.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

1. Approve the Govemnor's recommendation to provide expenditure authority of
$162,500 in 2001-02 and $325,000 in 2002-03 to fund development and maintenance of an
automated child work permit system and to maintain existing services in the Division of Equal
Rights. Increase the child labor work permit fee by $2.50 from $5.00 to $7.50. Create a continuing
program revenue appropriation for revenue generated by the fee increase to fund development of an
automated work permit fee system and general operations for the Division of Equal Rights.

2. Modify the Governor’s recommendation as follows:

: a. ‘Delete authority to use fee revenues for general operations and reduce the work
permit fee increase to $2.00. (The work permit fee would be $7.00.) Provide expenditure authority
of $130,000 PR in 2001-02 and $260,000 PR in 2002-03 for the automated work permit system.
These amounts are lower than the Govemnor’s recommendation by $32,500 in the first year and
$65,000 in the second year.

Alternative 2a PR |
2001-03 REVENUE (Change to Bill) - 97,500
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $97,500
b. Change the program revenue appropriation for fee revenues from a continuing

appropriation to an annual appropriation.

Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1026) Page 5



3. Maintain current law.

Alternative3 . PR
2001-03 REVENUE {Change to Bill) - 5487500
2001-03 FUNDING (Change 1o Bill) - $487,500

VPR |
MO# G

i
L

BURKE ¥ ON A
/ DECKER X/ NOA
MOORE LY ON.A
sHBILSKI Y ' (NS A
PLACHE /Y3 N A
WIRCH ey N A
DARLING AL % A
WELCH Y () A
- 7}_GARD 5@/ NoA
KAUFERT (Y N A
ALBERS Y O{NZ A
DUFF Y /N7 A
waRD Y A
HUEBSCH /Y, N A
HUBER /N A
N A

COGGS @{é
Z

Page 6  Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1026)



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 « (608) 266-3847 = Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 21, 2001 ~ Joint Comm_itteé_qn Finance Paper #1027

Lgbﬁr,and .Ihdﬁs.t'lry :Reviei_v Cﬁm@sSien - Supplies and 'Sei‘-vices .Fanding
(DWD -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 727, #8]

CURRENT LAW

The Labor and Industry Review Commission (LIRC) has 2000-01 base level funding of
$195,000 GPR, $578,100 PR and $1,689,000 FED, and 1.50 GPR, 5.0 PR and 23.50 FED
positions. Base level supplies and services funding is $16,900 GPR, $29,400 PR and $168,900
FED.

~ “LIRC is a three-member body, attached fo the Department of Workforce Development
(DWD) for administrative purposes, that decides appeals of DWD decisions in disputed equal
rights, worker’s compensation and unemployment compensation cases.

GOVERNOR

Provide expenditure autherity of $32,400 PR and $92,400 FED in 2001-02 and $34,900
PR and $102,700 FED in 2002-03 in supplies and services funding for basic expenditures by
LIRC. The source of program revenue funding would be the annual Worker’s Compensation
administrative assessment on insurance carriers and self-insured employers. The source of
federal funding would be annual federal equal opportunity employment commission contract and
unemployment insurance administration funds.

Workforce Development -- Employment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #1027)  Page 1



- '_M@DIFICATION TOBILL

e P_mvxde additional expendituxe authomty of 514 400 PR and $145 800 FED in 2{30 |
- ame '_$14_500 PR and $149 700 FED in 2(}02—03 to increase supphes and serwces fundmg fer

_ Explanation: The bﬂl would ;)r{mde the LIRC W1th addltlonai expenditare 0 e
g authonty for supplies and services to cover expected cost increases and to offset reductions
. in’base level funding in previous years However, the amount of i increase included in the bill
“was calculated off of an incorrect base funding level. -As a result, the' expendmzre authemy
: p_rcmded would not be: sufficmnt to fund anticipated expendltures ’Z’hres ‘modification would
further - increase expendxtm" uthenty 10 pmwde sufficient. fundmg for. pro;ected
.-'_eXpe:ndamres :

= .j' Mcdificatmn : : S .F:ED : PR TOTAL |
._:ma;-as FUNDING {Change to s;n) $295500 . . S28900 - - $324,400

N A
. MOORE L NA
- SHIBILSKI N A
 PLACHE NoA
. WIRGH - NA
[ DARLING NoA
'WELQH_ N o NOCA
i‘%gcms N A
“KAUFERT N A
ALBERS N A
DUFF NoA
WARD N A
HUEBSCH N A
HUBER NoA
COGGS . N A
o d £,
AYE % VNG iﬁ ABS

P_age: 2 _'Wﬁfqur:;e Development -—-Empioyment, Training and Vocational Rehabilitation Programs (Paper #3“(.)27} '





